
~sconsin 
Department of Commerce 

October 01, 2002 

Ms. Violetta Semanko 
407 E. MD St. 
Cadott, WI 54727 

RE: Final Closure 

ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULATORY SERVICES DIVISION 
BUREAU OF PECFA 

P.O. Box 8044 
Madison, Wisconsin 53708-8044 

TDD #: (608) 264-8777 
Fax#: (608) 267-1381 

http://www.commerce.state.wi.us 
http://www.wisconsin.gov 

Scott McCallum, Governor 
Philip Edw. Albert, Secretary 

Commerce# 54727-9359-07 WDNR BRRTS # 03-09-099703 
Semanko Residence, 407 E. MD St., Cadott 

Dear Ms. Semanko: 

The Wisconsin Department of Commerce (Commerce) has received all items required for 
closure of the site referenced above. This site is now listed as "closed" on the Commerce 
database. 

It is in your best interest to keep all documentation related to the environmental activities at your 
site. If residual contamination is encountered in the.future, appropriate measures must be 
implemented to assure that it is managed following all applicable regulations. If future site 
conditions indicate that any remaining contamination poses a threat, and subsequent 
information indicates a need to reopen this case, any original claim under the PECFA fund 
would also reopen and you may apply for assistance to the extent of remaining eligibility. 

Thank you for your efforts to protect Wisconsin's environment. If you have any questions, 
please contact me in writing at the letterhead address or by telephone at (608) 26_6-0593. 

Sincerely, 

Brian F. Taylor 
Hydrogeologist 
Site Review Section 

cc: Ms. Victoria Loveland, Envirogen, Inc. 
Case File 

ERS-5524-E {R. 4198) File Ref: G:IPFIPECFA\547\54727\935907\CLOSEFINAL.doc 



DOCUMENT# E..43878 

Recorded 
JULY 01,2002 AT 11:00AM 

Document Number NOTICE OF CONTAMINATION TO 
PROPERTY 

Legal Description of the Property: In re: MARGEL. GEISSLER 
REGISTER OF DEEDS 

CHIPPHIA COUNTY, WI Arkwright's Edition, Lots land 2, Block 4 

RECEIVED 
AUG 1 2 2002 

€RS DIVISION. 

Fee Amount: S13.00 

llll l~II II II I 11111111111111111 

Recording Area 

Name and Return Address 

Mrs. Vioietta St:manko 
407 East MD Street 
Cadott, WI 54727 

22806-0522-603000401 
STATE OF WISCONSIN ) Parcel Identification Number (PIN) 

) ss 
COUNTY OF Chippewa ) 

Section 1. Mrs. Violetta Semanko is the owner of the above-described property. 

Section 2. One or more petroleum discharges have occurred at this property contaminating groundwater above NR 
140 enforcement standards and soils above NR 720 residual contaminant levels of the Wisconsin Administrative Code 
exist(s) on this property. 

Section 3. The owner hereby declares that all of the property described above is held and shall be held, conveyed or 
encumbered,_ leased, rented, used, occupied and improved subject to the following limitations and/or restrictions: 

Also, 

Anyone who proposes to construct or reconstruct a well on this property is required to contact the 
Department of Natural Resources' Bureau of Drinking Water and Groundwater, or its successor 
agency, to determine what specific prohibitions or requirements are applicable, prior to 
construct\llg or reconstructing a well on this property. No well may be constructed or 
reconstructed on this property unless applicable requirements are met. 

Residual petroleum contaminated soil and groundwater remains on this site. According to the 
report filed by Envirogen, the residual contaminated soil and groundwater is located in the 
southern quarter of the property near the existing two stall garage with groundwater moving in a 
westerly direction. Natural attenuation is the approved remedial alternative for this site. If 
contaminated soil is excavated in the future, it may be considered a solid waste and will need to 
be disposed in accordance with all applicable laws. File references: PECF A Claim number 
54727-9359-07 and BRRTS 03-09-099703, Envirogen, report dated May 24, 2001. 



2 DOCUMEN1i £43878 

Any person who is or becomes owner of the property described above may request that the Wisconsin Department of 
Commerce, or its successor, issue a determination that the restrictions set forth in this covenant are no longer required. 
That property owner shall provide any and all necessary information to the Department in order for the Department to be 
able to make a determination. Upon receipt of such a request, the Department shall determine whether or not the 
restrictions contained herein can be extinguished. Conditions under which a restriction may be extinguished will be 
determined in accordance with the site specific standards, rules and laws for this property. If the Department determines 
that the restrictions can be extinguished, an affidavit, with a copy of the Department's written determination, may be 
recorded to give notice that this restriction, or portions of this restriction are no longer binding. Any restriction placed 
upon this property shall not be extinguished without the Department's written determination. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the owner of the property has executed this document, this /} 9-:- day of Uc~ 
20 Od.,,. ,jl 

[When appropriate use the following clause]: 

By signing this document, [he/she] acknowledges that [he/she] is duly authorized to sign this document on behalf of 

Signature: j,Jd 4d!.ciu'.1..,/ __x)! ____e,YYLt(Avll 

Printed Name:\// 0 L K'Jt It (S~E i"} Ii (V/;:d 

Title: 0 sd,u--~1x .. ~~ 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this~ci-rh day of :s u. n "L- , 20G~ 

11 IV~ i v ~U\ 0/Y' 
Notary Public, State of 'i W 1 's Co n -<S I n 
My commission ~tl \."I Ii\ a r 1,J ) le , d. oo 5--' 

I 

Arlene L. Verdegan 

This document was drafted by the Wisconsin Department of Commerce. 
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0ENVIROGEN 

September 21, 2001 

Mr. Brian Taylor 

Wisconsin Department of Commerce 

PECF A Site Review Section 

P.O. Box 8044 

Madison, Wisconsin 53708-8044 

850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Tel : 715/693-1750 
Fax: 715/693-1766 
www.envirogen.com 

RECEIVED 

CT 2 2001 
ERS DIVISION 

Re: The Semanko Property site, 407 East MD Street, Cadott, WI 54727 

Envirogen Project Number: 980273 

PECFA Claim Number: 54727-9359-07 

Dear Mr. Taylor: 

Enclosed please find monitoring well abandonment forms for the Semanko Property site. Please feel 

free to contact me at (715) 693-1750 if you have any questions or concerns regarding this 

information. 

Sincerely, 

ENVIROGEN, INC. 

Krista F. Tennessen 

Staff I Environmental Specialist 

cc: Mrs. Violetta Semanko, 407 East MD Street, Cadott, Wisconsin 54727 

Q:\proj95 _99\ 1998\980273\letters\kftO I 0 
Cost effective leadership for a cleaner enviro11111e11t 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5B Rev. 12-91 

t\11 abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis. 
\dmin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

9) 

GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY NAME 

Well/Drillhole/Borehole 
Location 

County 

tJ.i.Y 1/4 of ~ 1/4 of Sec. ,5_ 
( applicable) 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 
Grid Location 

ft. 0 N. 0 S., ft. 0 E. 0 W. 

Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On 

(Date) oe I , 2 / iooo 

-gf Monitoring Well 
0 WatJ::rWell 
D Drillhole 

0 Boreoole 

, , 
Construction Report Available? 

~Yes ON> 

Construction Type: 

~ Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) 
0 Other (Specify) 

□ Dug 

Fonnation Type: 
'1i[ Unconsolidated Fonnation 0 Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft.) '3.'QB Casing Diameter (ins.) L.Q..1-
(From groundsurface) 

Casing Depth (ft) 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 
If Yes, To What Depth? 

D Yes pltNl D Unknown 
Feet 

Sealing Material Used 

Comments: 

(4) Depth to Water (Feet) 

Pump & Piping Removed? 
Liner(s) Removed? 
Screen Removed? 
Casing Left in Place? 

.If No, Explain 

WI Unique ell No. 

-J: ~ E _g_ 4-

D Yes D N> M Not Applicable 

D Yes D N> [sa Not Applicable 
D Yes D N> ~ NotApplicable 
~ Yes ON> 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 
.Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 

es ON> 
Yes 0Nl 

0 Yes ~Nl 
0 Yes O Nl, ✓A If Yes, Was Hole. Retopped? 

(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped • 
D Dump Bailer Other (Explain) G e,, 

(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells an 
D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
D Concrete 
0 Clay-Sand Slurry 
0 Bentonite-Sand Slurry 
0 Chipped Bentonite 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) 

Surface 3. 

: D Bentonite Pellets 
I l8:. Granular Bentonite 
: D Bentonite - Cement Grout 
I 

(Circle 
One) 

Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

------------------------------------------
:HQ)(JitlfiFO RtDNR/QR'lCO UNT:Y\USE)ONUY::1/:) 

!~:l!llillllliiiliiil!iiii!iliilil1!ll:l::ii1!:l:1lili:I::::::::: 
~H'i;:::::','~~ 

r'\I.IMU'°'r"\I II.ITV 



' State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-SB Rev. 12-91 

ii abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis. 
:!min. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY NAME 
Cmmty 

tJ.W 1/4 of ~ 1/4 of Sec. 5__ 
( applicable) 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 
Grid Location 

ft. 0 N. 0 S., ft. 0 E. 0 W. 
WI Unique ell No. 

TX.E!l.k 

1ELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 
I Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On (4) Depth to Water (Feet) lC2., D t 

(Date) OB I 22:/ 1nro Pump & Piping Removed? 0 Yes D N, ~ Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? 0 Yes 0 N> ; Not Applicable 

-g1 Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? 0 Yes 0 N, Not Applicable 
0 WaterWell ¥Yes □ N, Casing Left in Place? ~ Yes □ N> 0 Drillhole -If No, Explain 

0 Boreh>le 
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? ffl Yes ON> 

Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? Yes O NJ 

~Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) □ Dug ,Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 0 Yes 1&1.NJ 
Other (Specify) If Yes, Was Hole, Retopped? 0 Yes O NJ, ~A 

Ponnation Type: 
(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

~ Unconsolidated Ponnation 0 Bedrock 
D Conductor Pipe-Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe-Pumped • 
0 Dump Bailer lif Other(Explain)G/la ,/viu 

Total Well Depth (ft.) l4-,Z:k Casing Diameter (ins.) .2.,jL T (6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells andJ 
(Prom groundsurface) D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

14,U 
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

Casing Depth (ft.) D Concrete : D Bentonite Pellets 
0 Clay-Sand Slurry I ~ Granular Bentonite 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 0 Yes pZ!iN> 0 Unknown 0 Bentonite-Sand Slurry : D Bentonite - Cement Grout 
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 0 Chipped Bentonite I 

.nio, r aras, (Circle Mix Ratio Sealing Material Used From (Ft.) To (Ft.) csacli~ealant 
or Volume One) or Mud Weight 

"3 j ~" Gn11 n ~,, ~t} 11 i2¥ 11.:hm A ':t- Smface 
/4-.lk '}3 

--
' 

) Comments: 

e of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work 
. - G 

nl'Jr:uf"'/"'ll ll'JTV 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5B Rev. 12-91 

I abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis. 
lmin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY NAME 
County 

tJ.w 1/4 of ~ 1/4 of Sec. ,5_ 
( applicable) 

Gov't Lot GridNwnber 
Grid Location 

ft. s., ft. 0 E. 0 W. 
WI Unique ell No. 

'ELUDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 
Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On (4) Depth to Water (Feet) 1,12 
(Date) Q~ l i~ I ~12 Pump & Piping Removed? 0 Yes D N:l ~ Not Applicable 

,g,r Monitoring Well 
Liner(s) Removed? 0 Yes 0 N:l II Not Applicable 

Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? 0 Yes 0 N:l Not Applicable 
0 WarerWell ~Yes O N:l Casing Left in Place? ~ Yes ON:l 
0 Drillhole .If No, Explain 

0 Boreh>le 
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? I Yes ON:l 

Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? Yes O N:l 
~Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) □ Dug .Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 0 Yes \&1.N:i 

Other (Specify) If Yes, Was Hole.Retopped? 0 Yes O NJ, ~A 

Fonnation Type: 
(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

~ Unconsolidated Formation □ Bedrock 
0 Conductor Pipe-Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe-Pumped • 
0 Dwnp Bailer ~ Other (Explain) G /la. ,1 viii 

Total Well Depth (ft.) 14-.13 Casing Diameter (ins.) .2..Q..1- (6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells andJ 
(From groundsurface) 0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
Casing Depth (ft.) lt.i2 0 Concrete I O Bentonite Pelle~ 

0 Clay-Sand Slurry 1 ~ Granular Bentorute 
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 0 Yes )ZLN:l 0 Unknown 0 Bentonite-Sand Slurry : 0 Bentonite - Cement Grout 

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 0 Chipped Bentonite I 

~ raras, (Circle Mix Ratio 
Sealing Material Used From(Ft) To (Ft.) csaclid;ealant 

or-Volume One) or Mud Weight 

'3 I Pi" &n 11 n ,J ,J ~£111 ~ .n ~ ,;~ Surface l-t, i3 '}3 
- --' 

1 Comments: 
--------------------------------------

e of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work HQXH/ft:it?FORlDNRtOR?COUNTYtUSE}ONLlYt/\:f: 
. . C,. 

1:B:~!lli!lilMf::f:f::f!I!f]:lf 

nl'-.IR/f"'"I ll'-.ITV 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-SB Rev. 12-91 

11 abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis. 
dmin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY NAME 

tJ..liJ 1/4 of ~ 1/4 of Sec . .5_ 
( applicable) 

Gov't Lot GridNwnber 
Grid Location 

ft. 0 N. 0 S., ft. 0 E. 0 W. 

IELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 
I Original Well/Drillhole/Boreho~e Construction Completed On 

~ate) OB{LL/~ 
-gj' Monitoring Well 
0 WaterWell 
0 Drillhole 

□ Boreh>le 

Construction Report Available? 

~Yes O NJ 

ConslIUCtion Type: 

g Drilled O Driven (Sandpoint) 
0 Other (Specify) 

□ Dug 

Formation Type: 
'J[ Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft.) 14:,22 Casing Diameter (ins.) 1.£._,-
(From groundsurface) 

Casing Depth (ft.) 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 
If Yes, To What Depth? 

D Yes 'liZLNJ D Unknown 
Feet 

Sealing Material Used 

Comments: 

(4) Depth to Water (Feet) 

Pump & Piping Removed? 
Liner(s) Removed? 
Screen Removed? 
Casing Left in Place? 

-If No, Explain 

0 Yes 

0 Yes 
0 Yes 
~ Yes 

0 NJ 18( Not Applicable 

0 NJ [Sa Not Applicable 
D NJ ~ Not Applicable 

□ NJ 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? es O NJ 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? Yes O N> 
.Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? D Yes \81. N> 

If Yes, Was Hole.Retopped? 0 Yes ON>, ~A 

(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped • 
D Dump Bailer Other (Explain) G v 

(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells an 
D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
0 Concrete 
0 Clay-Sand Slurry 
0 Bentonite-Sand Slurry 
0 Chipped Bentonite 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) 

Surface 
4,3o 

: D Bentonite Pellets 
I ~ Granular Bentonite 
: D Bentonite - Cement Grout 
I 

(Circle 
One) 

Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

nMR/f'/"'11 !MTV 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-SB Rev. 12-91 

I abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis. 
jmin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY NAME 

tJw 1/4 of ~ 1/4 of Sec. ,5_ 
( applicable) 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 
Grid Location 

ft. 0 N. 0 S., ft. 0 E. 0 W. 

'ELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 
Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On 

(Date) O 0/z k/ Z.QJJQ 

-gf Monitoring Well 
0 WaterWell 
0 Drillhole 
0 Boreh>le 

Construction Report Available? 

~Yes ON> 

(4) Depth to Water (Feet) 

Pump & Piping Removed? 
Liner(s) Removed? 
Screen Removed? 
Casing Left in Place? 

.If No, Explain 

3: ,I q 
0 Yes 
0 Yes 
0 Yes 
~ Yes 

WI Unique ell No. 

::r x__ .B. 3- 5. 

0 N> ~ Not Applicable 

0 N> (sa Not Applicable 
D N> ~ Not Applicable 
ON> 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? es D N> 
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? Yes D N> 
~ Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug .Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? D Yes 181. Ni 0 Other(Specify) ______________ If Yes, Was Hole.Retopped? 0 Yes O Ni, ~A 

Fonnation Type: 
~ Unconsolidated Fonnation 0 Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft.) 14-- ,1'"1 Casing Diameter (ins.) ..2..£._'l 
(From groundsurface) 

Casing Depth (ft.) 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 
If Yes, To What Depth? 

D Yes ll!iNi D Unknown 
Feet 

Sealing Material Used 

, Comments: 

1---,,--,..........,...,..--=....,.......,,,,.......,--.,..,----,,-,---------
( 5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped • 
0 Dwnp Bailer Other (Explain) G v 

(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells an 
D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
D Concrete 
0 Clay-Sand Slurry 
0 Bentonite-Sand Slurry 
0 Chipped Bentonite 

From (Ft.) To (Ft.) 

Smface 14-, =} b 

: D Bentonite Pellets 
1 1l{ Granular Bentonite 
: D Bentonite - Cement Grout 
I 

(Circle 
One) 

Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

nMQ/f"f"\1 ll'JTV 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5B Rev. 12-91 

I abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis. 
lmin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

1 GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY NAME 

MU) 1/4 of ~ 1/4 of Sec. 5_ 
( applicable) 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 
Grid Location 

ft. s., ft. 0 E. 0 W. 

ELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 
Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On 

(Date) 11 I Q ~ I 7,.000 

-g:f Monitoring Well 
0 WaterWell 
0 Drillliole 
0 Boremle 

Construction Report Available? 

¥Yes O N:i 

Construction Type: 

~ Drilled O Driven (Sandpoint) 
0 Other (Specify) 

□ Dug 

Fonnation Type: 
~ Unconsolidated Formation 0 Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft.) !4-, lo~ Casing Diameter (ins.) .LQ_ "t 
(From groundsurface) 

Casing Depth (ft.) 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 
If Yes, To What Depth? 

D Yes lZ£N:i D Unknown 
Feet 

Sealing Material Used 

~ I Pl II Gn,1 r. ~,, ~n JI ~ _n-ft,y, ,;k 

, Comments: 

(4) Depth to Water (Feet) 

Pump & Piping Removed? 
Liner(s) Removed? 
Screen Removed? 
Casing Left in Place? 

.If No, Explain 

0 Yes 

0 Yes 
0 Yes 
~ Yes 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 
.Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 

If Yes, Was Hole. Retopped? 

WI Unique ell No. 

0 N:i lZ(' Not Applicable 

0 N:i ~ Not Applicable 
D N:i ~ Not Applicable 

□ N:i 

es ON:i 
Yes ON> 

0 Yes \81.N:i 
0 Yes □ N:i, t-/A 

(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped • 
D Dump Bailer Other (Explain) G t, 

(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells an 
D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout · 
D Concrete : D Bentonite Pellets 
0 Clay-Sand Slurry I ~ Granular Bentonite 
D Bentonite-Sand Slurry : D Bentonite - Cement Grout 
0 Chipped Bentonite I 

..oio 1aras, (Circle Mix Ratio 
From (FL) To (Ft.) · s acV-~ealant 

or Volume One) or Mud Weight 

Surface 14,t?h '}3 
-- --' 

nt-Jl'.l/f"'f'\11"-ITV 



~sconsin 
Department of Commerce 

August 15, 2001 

Ms. Violetta Semanko 
407 East MD Street 
Cadott, WI 54 727 

ENVIRONMENTAL & REGULA TORY SERVICES 
PECFA 

P. 0. Box 8044 
Madison, Wisconsin 53708-8044 

Fax#: (608) 267-1381 
TDD#: (608) 264-8777 

www.commerce.state.wi.us 
Scott McCallum, Governor 

Brenda J. Blanchard, Secretary 

Subject: Conditional Case Closure - Semanko Property 
407 East MD Street, Cadott 

COMMERCE #54727-9359-07 DNR #03-09-099703 

Dear Ms. Semanko: 

The above referenced site was reviewed for closure by Wisconsin Department of Commerce 
PECFA Site Review (Commerce) staff in response to the closure request prepared by your 
consultant, Envirogen. It is understood that there is residual soil and groundwater 
contamination left on-site. Using the standards established in NR 700, and the risk criteria of 
Comm 46, Commerce has determined that this site does not pose a significant threat to the 
environment and human health and no further investigation or remedial action is necessary. 

The following items are necessary to satisfy the conditions of closure: 

1. A notification must be placed on the property deed addressing residual petroleum impacts to 
soil and groundwater on the above-mentioned property. For case closure Commerce will 
need the deed notification containing the County Register of Deeds' recording information. 
Commerce suggests including a site map indicating where the remaining 
contamination exists. Enclosed are examples of "Notice of Contamination to Property" for 
your use. If you wish to modify the language, submit copies to this office for approval prior 
to filing. If an electronic copy of the "Notice of Contamination to Property" is desired, you 
may contact Commerce and a copy will be forwarded to you. 

2. All monitoring wells must be abandoned and the appropriate forms forwarded to the 
letterhead address. 

IMPORTANT: Before this case can be officially listed as "closed" on the Wisconsin Department 
of Commerce/Natural Resources computer database, you or your consultant must submit the 
requested information. 

If, in the future, site conditions indicate that any contamination that remains poses a threat, the 
need for further remediation would be determined and required if necessary. If subsequent 
information indicates a need to reopen this case, any original claim under the PECFA fund 
would also reopen and you may apply for assistance to the extent of remaining eligibility. 

It is important to realize that if the land use conditions change in the future and the 
contaminated soil is disturbed, appropriate measures must be implemented to assure any 
residual contamination is managed following all applicable State of Wisconsin regulations and 
standards. 

BRS-5524-B (R. 4/98) File Ref: \IFSPRO2\ER-83\PF\PECFA\5471547271935907\COND CLOSE.DOC 



Ms. Violetta Semanko 
Conditional Case Closure - Semanko Property, 407 East MD Street, Cada! 
COMMERCE #54727-9359-07 ONR #03-09-099703 

Page2 

If you have any questions, feel free to contact me at (608) 266-0593 or by e-mail at 
btaylor@commerce.state. wi. us. 

Sincerely, 

Brian F. Taylor 
Hydrogeologist 
Department of Commerce 
PECFA Site Review Section 

Enclosure 

Cc: electronic storage 
Ms. Victoria Flowers, Envirogen 

ERS-5524-E (R. 4/98) File Ref: IIFSPRO2\ER-83\PFIPECFA\5471547271935907\COND CLOSE.DOC 



CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM __________ st_a_te_o_f_W_is_c_o_ns_i_n 

DATE: July 10, 2001 

TO: Shawn Wenzel -COMM 

FROM: Pat,•;ck Co]\;ns - Baldw;n .Ppt-­
SUBJECT: Site Transfers 

Shawn, Here are two sites being transferred to Commerce. Call if you have any questions. 

Violetta Semanko Residence 

Chieftan Oil Bulk Facility 

03-09-099703 

02-09-213903 

RECEIVED 

JUL 1 6 2001 

fRS DIVISION 

Shawn, the SI for this site is not complete in my opinion . Two things that jump out immediately are ; only 
one round bf sampling for some of the ,veils, and lack of investigation of the loading rack where the first 
soil sample was taken. 

Printed on 
Rccydcd 

Paper 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Scott McCallum, Governor 
Darrell Bazzell, Secretary 
Scott A. Humrickhouse, Regional Director 

Baldwin Service Center 
990 Hillcrest Street 

Suite 104 
Baldwin, Wisconsin 54002 

Telephone 715-684-2914 

F~~f~i'7~D 
July 10, 2001 

Ms. Violetta Semanko 
407 East MD Street 
Cadott, WI 54 727 

JUL 1 6 2001 

ERS DIVISION 
Site ID # : 03-09-099703 

Chippewa County 

Subject: Case Transfer - Violetta Semanko Residence, 407 East MD Street, 
Cadott, WI 

Dear Ms. Semanko: 

The State of Wisconsin divides the jurisdiction for sites contaminated by petroleum storage tank 
systems between the WDNR and the Department of Commerce (COMM). This is based on 
statutory definitions of high, medium and low risk sites. Under this statute, oversight of sites 
falling under the definition of "low or medium risk" is the responsibility of Commerce rather than 
our agency. Your consultant has advised us that your site falls under the definition of "low or 
medium risk" . As such, staff at Commerce will provide further revi_ew of submittals and all 
technical assistance. 

All future questions and correspondence regarding this site should be directed to the 
Department of Commerce. Correspondence should be addressed to: 

Mr. Shawn Wenzel (608) 261-5401 
WI Dept. of Commerce 
201 W. Washington Avenue 
P.O. Box 8044 . 

Madison, WI 53708-8044 

Please include both your PECFA claim number, if you have one, and your DNR site 
identification number in your correspondence. 

Sin?\rely, 

1__)0'~ {),. 

Patrick J. CollifZ"s 
Hydrogeologist 

c: Victoria Loveland - Envirogen 
Shawn Wenzel - COMM 

www.dnr.state .wi .us 
www.wisconsin .gov 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

Recycled 
Paper 
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May 24, 2001 

Mr. Patrick Collins 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

990 Hillcrest, Suite 104 

Baldwin, Wisconsin 54002 

850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Tel: 715/693-1750 
Fax : 715/693-1766 
www.envirogen.COjjl.1. 

l?'(EC!E«VEO 

JUL 1 6 2001 

ERS DIVISION 

Re: Closure request for the Semanko Property Site, Cadott, Wisconsin 
Envirogen Project No. 980273 
WDNR ID No. 03-09-099703 
PECFA Claim No. 54727-9359-07 

Dear Mr. Collins: 

Enclosed please find the closure request for the Semanko Property site located in Cadott, Wisconsin. No 

"high risk" criteria as defined in the 1999 Wisconsin Act 9, 101.144(1 )(aq) exist at the site. Therefore, 

Envirogen is requesting file transfer of the site to: 

Shawn Wenzel 

Wisconsin Department of Commerce. 

201 W. Washington Avenue 

P.O. Box 8044 

Madison, Wisconsin 53708 

Please feel free to contact me at (715) 693-1750 if you have any questions regarding the site. 

Sincerely, 

EN~IROGEN, INC. n 
VtcfwiA-L-~tcwV 

Victoria L. Loveland 

Senior Geological Engineer/Hydrogeologist 

VLL/jcp 

cc(w/enc): Mrs. Violetta Semanko 

Cost effective leadership for a cleaner e11viro11me11t 
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May 24, 2001 

Mr. Shawn Wenzel 

Wisconsin Department of Commerce 

201 W. Washington Avenue 

P.O Box 8044 

Madison, Wisconsin 53708 

Re: Closure Request for the Semanko Property Site located at 
407 East MD Street, Cadott, Wisconsin 54727 
Envirogen Project No. P980273 
WDNR ID No. 03-09-099703 
PECFA Claim No. 54727-9359-07 

Dear Mr. Wenzel: 

850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Tel: 7 I 5/693- 1750 
Fax: 715/693-1766 
www.envirogen.com 

Envirogen, Inc. (Envirogen) has completed site investigation activities at the referenced site and 
is requesting site closure under Wisconsin Department of Commerce (COMM) Emergency Rule 
COMM 46.06. No environmental factors or risk criteria exist at the site, and the site is under the sole 

management of COMM. 

The COMM Case Summary and Close Out Form is provided as Attachment A. Figures, tables, and 

graphs referenced in this closure document are included as Attachments B, C, and D, respectively. 

Wisconsin Department ofNatural Resources forms are provided in Attachment E. Soil and groundwater 

laboratory analytical reports are provided in Attachments F and G, respectively. The following paragraphs 

present a summary of site investigation and remedial activities along with justification for site closure. 

Summary of Investigation Activities 

The Semanko Property site is located in Cadott, Wisconsin. The site is part of the NWl/4, NW.1/4, 

Section 5, T28N, R6W, Chippewa County, as illustrated in Figure 1. The site has historically been, and 

currently is, a private residence. The site is primarily grass- and gravel-covered. A single-story residence 

is located on the west-central portion of the site. A two-car garage is located on the southern part of the 

site and an alley is located just south of the garage. State Highway 27 borders the site to the west and East 

MD Street borders the site to the north with a gasoline station beyond. An alley and vacant lot exist to the 

south, and a residence is located to the east. Figure 2 illustrates the site configuration. 

One 300-gallon underground storage tank (UST) was utilized on-site for the storage and distribution/resale 

of unleaded gasoline, and was located near the southwestern corner of the garage. The installation date 

Cost effective leadership for a cleaner em0tW/lJ]!91f_99\Proj_I 998\980273\reports\car.wpd 
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of the tank is tmknown; however, it was removed from the site on April 10, 1996. Soil contamination was 

observed during tank removal activities, but no samples were taken to confirm contamination existed. 

Envirogen was contracted to perform site investigation and remedial activities. On July 6, 2000, six 

Geoprobe borings, GP-1 through GP-6, were advanced at the site. All Geoprobe borings were advanced 

to depths ranging between 12 and 20 feet bls. On August 22, 2000, five monitoring wells were installed 

at the site. All wells were advanced to 15 feet below land surface (bls) and constructed with 10 feet of 

screen, from 5 feet bls to 15 feet bls. A sixth well, MW-10, was installed at the site on November 7, 

2001, and was also constructed with 10 feet of screen from 5 to 15 feet bls. 

Soil samples were collected from each Geoprobe boring location and submitted to a state-certified 

laboratory for analysis of petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs) and gasoline range organics 

(GRO). PVOCs and GRO were detected in three of the 11 samples analyzed. Concentrations exceeded 

Wisconsin Administrative Code (WAC) NR 720 generic soil standards in only two of the samples, one of 

which may be more indicative of groundwater contamination. Table 1 summarizes laboratory analytical 

results. Figure 3 illustrates the soil benzene distribution. Analytical results indicate that petroleum 

contaminants above WAC NR 720 generic soil standards were present in and around the former UST 

basin, and the soil contaminant plume has been defined. 

Site geology, as compiled from boring logs, consists mainly of medium-grained sand intermingled with some 

silt and clay. Bedrock was not encountered during drilling activities, although a hardpan layer was 

encountered at several boring locations. Based on data obtained from boring logs, two cross-sections of 

the site geology were prepared. Figures 4 and 5 illustrate the geology and soil benzene distribution cross­

sections in north-south and east-west orientations, respectively. 

Groundwater samples were collected from Geopbrobe borings on July 6, 2000, and from all wells on 

August 29, 2000, December 8, 2000, and March 13,2001. Samples were submitted to a state-certified 

laboratory for analysis of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) or PVOCs and GRO. Groundwater 

samples collected at monitoring well MW-5, in the former UST basin, exhibited the highest concentrations 

of petroleum at the site. Concentrations were present above NR 140 enforcement standards (ESs) for 

benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylene (BETX) compounds, naphthalene, and/or methyl tertiary butyl 

ether (MTBE) in MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5. Several other VOCs were identified in the initial 

groundwater sample collected at GP-1/MW-5; however, those compounds have no NR 140 standards. 

Table 2 summarizes groundwater analytical results for all sampling events, and Figure 6 illustrates the 

benzene distribution as observed on March 13, 2001. 

Contaminant concentrations have illustrated a steady decrease in MW-5 over the four sampling events as 

illustrated in Graph 1. Concentrations in MW-2 also have illustrated a decrease for all compounds since 

the initial sampling event. Samples from MW-4 appear to be relatively stable, and seem to illustrate 

seasonal fluctuations. Benzene levels are barely over its ES and naphthalene concentrations have 

Q:\Proj_95 _99\Proj_ 1998\980273\reports\car. wpd 
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decreased to below method detection limits. The December 8, 2000, sample from MW-10 illustrated a 
benzene concentration above ES, but the most recent sampling event indicated that the benzene 
concentration decreased to below the ES. Naphthalene also illustrated a decrease, originally detected 
above its preventive action limit, but decreased to below detection limit on the March 13, 2001 sampling 
round. 

Groundwater level measurements were obtained from the wells during sampling activities. Depth to 
groundwater at the site is approximately 10 feet bls. Groundwater flow direction is to the southwest under 
a hydraulic gradient of9.2 x 10-2 ft/ft. Figure 7 illustrates the potentiometric surface as measured on March 
9, 2001. 

Natural Attenuation 

Decreasing contaminant concentrations with time, in conjunction with a stable or receding contaminant 
plume, are primary evidence that natural attenuation processes are effective. Natural attenuation depends 
upon both the petroleum contaminant's reactivity and the site's geologic and chemical characteristics. To 
assess any changes occurring in the site's geochemical environment, geochemical parameters, such as 
dissolve oxygen, nitrate, dissolved manganese, ferrous iron, sulfate, and alkalinity, were collected by 
Envirogen personnel and submitted to a state-certified laboratory for analysis. 

During biodegradation of petroleum contaminants, microbes directly utilize dissolved oxygen, nitrate, and 
sulfate as terminal electron acceptors. lfbiodegradation is occurring at the site, it is expected that these 
compounds will be depleted within the dissolved contaminant plume. Dissolved manganese (Mn2+) and 
dissolved iron (Fe2+) are byproducts of microbial metabolism of petroleum contaminants. These 
compounds may increase within the dissolved plume. 

A good indication that natural attenuation is occurring at the Semanko Property site is the measurement of 
dissolved oxygen in each monitoring well. Of the natural attenuation parameters, oxygen is the most 
favored electron acceptor. Microbial biodegradation of petroleum compounds results in the release of a 
number of different atoms and electrons. Free electrons are easily attached to dissolved oxygen molecules 
in the water. This allows for the absorption of electrons but grants the transformation of oxygen molecules 
into different byproducts. The end results are lower concentrations of dissolved oxygen in the presence 
of natural attenuation. This low dissolved oxygen concentration trend is evident in MW-5, where 
groundwater contamination is the highest. Concentrations increase in wells where contamination is not 
present. 

Other natural attenuation parameters include nitrate, iron, and manganese. After dissolved oxygen has been 
depleted in the microbiological treatment zone, nitrate may be used as an electron acceptor. Nitrogen 
transformation results in lower concentrations of nitrates in the presence of natural attenuation. This trend 
is also clear at the Semanko Property site. Lower nitrate concentrations exist in the area of contamination 
but increase in clean areas. 

Q:\Proj_95 _99\Proj_ 1998\980273\reports\ca r. wpd 
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Iron and manganese will also be used as electron acceptors during the process of natural attenuation. As 

the acceptance of electrons causes the reduction of iron and manganese, a water-soluble form of each 

element is produced. The results are higher concentrations of dissolved iron and manganese in the 

groundwater with the occurrence of natural attenuation. This trend is evident with respect to manganese 

in the area ofMW-5. As expected, iron and manganese concentrations dissipate in wells that have not 

been impacted by the petroleum contamination. 

Finally, alkalinity is used as a measure of the buffering capacity of groundwater and is affected by carbon 

dioxide produced from microbial biodegradation of petroleum contaminants. Alkalinity is expected to 

increase within the contaminant plume. Concentrations of alkalinity are moderately high in MW-5, but do 

not appear to be as conclusive as the remaining natural attenuation parameters. Table 3 summarizes the 

natural attenuation parameter results. 

Conclusions 

Site investigation activities have been completed at the Semanko Property site. Soil contamination exists 

on-site, however, no health risk is associated with the soil contamination. Four quarters of natural 

attenuation and groundwater contaminant sampling indicate that groundwater contaminant levels on-site are 

above WAC NR 140 ESs but illustrate steadily decreasing trends. Additionally, natural attenuation 

parameters indicative of active bioremediation are present at the site and are expected to assist in restoring 

groundwater quality and reducing contaminant concentrations over time. 

No environmental factors or risk criteria exist at the site. Land use will not constitute a situation in which 

the minor residual contamination poses an unacceptable risk to human health or the environment or sensitive 

receptors. There are no potable or municipal wells located within 100 feet and 1,000 feet, respectively, 

of a monitoring well with contaminant concentrations exceeding ESs at the site. There do not appear to 

be other potential receptors for a long distance in the downgradient direction. 

All the data presented supports Envirogen' s conclusion that case closure is warranted for the Semanko 

Property site. Envirogen recommends that no further action be required at the site and the site be granted 

conditional closure. If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (715) 

693-1750. 

Sincerely, 

EN:IROGEN, INCT') 

V1vt-m~L Lwd~ 
Victoria L. Loveland 

Senior Geological Engineer/Hydrogeologist 

cc(w/enc): Mrs. Violetta Semanko 

Q:\Proj_95 _99\Proj_ 1998\980273\reports\car. wpd 
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Attachment A 

COMM Case Summary and Closeout Form 



Wisconsin Department of Commerce 
Environmental and Regulatory Services Division 

Bureau of PECFA 
Site Review Section 

COMMERCE 
CASE SUMMARY AND CLOSE OUT 

Personal information you provide may be used for secondary purposes [Privacy Act, s. 15.04(1 )(M)]. 

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE BACK OF THIS PAGE 

Date Received 
(office use only) 

A. COMMERCE NUMBER: .2__ _A_ :]_ ±- J_ - _i_ i _5_ _i - _J)_ ]_ 

B. 

D, 

DNR BRRTS NUMBER (optional): 0 3 - D l\ - 0 q tf 1 0 3 

Responsible Party or Owner Name C. 

J ,·014 ':)l,VY\M'I ko 

Responsible Party or Owner Address, City, State and Zip Code E. 

4o1 £ . µ t:> Shu,t 
tad d+ ) \}.) l '$UY\ 5 vV\ '54-1 d-7 

Responsible Party or Owner Phone Number 

Remedial Action Site Name, Address, City and Zip Code 

SlVV\Ov¥1 k.o Prope-ri-vi 5t'k 
4-o, 6. M.~ 5(-rut 
ttAt\otl, W1iUlYISW\ 547'J-7 

Enforcement Actions or Permits Closed Out? 

Quantity Released: l-lV\ k-Y\6'/Jy\., 

y X N 

Potential Receptors: 

Contaminant Type(s): --=b~Ct=so""--'-'lt~·V\.,{_=----­
tJC'fY\L 

Status of water supply wells within 1200 feet of the site? 

No ,pohi.t.it. Wt,\l s, MUM tu pla.- wcll <::. > l '2..oo C,l-

♦ SOIL 

Soil Type: Depth to Bedrock: ) '36 feet 

Site Specific Soil Standards (NR 720.19)? __ Y ___X_ N Final Confirmation Sampling Method: 

Remedial Action Taken: 

TreatmenUDisposal Method: NA 

♦ GROUNDWATER (if applicable) 

Groundwater Encountered? ~ Y __ N 

Depth to Groundwater & Flow Direction: ,-/' ID.{+ bls 

Were Soils Excavated? __ Y _x__ N Quantity: ~ Tons 

TreatmenUDisposal Location: 

Monitoring Well(s) Installed? x_ Y __ N 

Perched Water? __ Y ~ N Depth: tJ A feet 

Preventive Action Limit exceeded at this time? _X_Y __ N (If yes, location) MW- 7- , µyJ-5: 

Enforcement Standard exceeded at this time? _X_Y 

Environmental Consultant Name and Phone Number 

f:vw·u--o~ 
1 
lw..-. 

tl1•:() lol\3- l15"0 

N (If yes, location) _ _:_µ_w_-_2____.L._-'M-'-IJ./_-_':>_-_____ _ 

Environmental Consultant Address, City, State and Zip Code 

tY5n. ~ \'$"~ /Jw~ ~ 
µO<:,(V\lt, , WtSUM"SW\ 14455 

I, the environmental consultant, certify with my signature that the information presented is true and accurate and recommend 
that no further action be required at this site. 

Consultant Signature: 
ERS-10XXX (2/97) 

Date: 4/'l-7,/ 0/ 

q \pewaukee\template\wdnr deed instrument templates\comm oshkosh office closure form doc 



0ENVIROGEN 

Attachment B 

Figures 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Site Location Map 

Site Plan View 

LIST OF FIGURES 

Soil Benzene Distribution 

Soil Benzene Distribution Cross Section A-A' 

Soil Benzene Distribution Cross Section B-B' 

Groundwater Benzene Distribution (3/9/01) 

Potentiometric Surface (3/9/01) 

GENVIROGEN 



~ 

';, 
0 

~ z 
0 
:', 

~ 
0 

'"' :::J z 
0 
~ 

(USGS 1979) SCALE N 
CADOTT QUADRANGLE 1 :24000 

1/2 0 1 MIL£ 

1000 0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 FEET 
Fl Fl Fl I I I I I I I 

1 .5 0 1 KILOMETER 
f----l f----l f----l f----l f----l I I 

CONTOUR INTERVAL 10 FEET 

LOCATION 

L&.ENVI ROG EN 'W' COST EFFECTIVE LEADERSHIP FOR A CLEANER ENVIRONMENT 

850 Hwy I 53 Su,te F 
Mosinee., W1scons1n 54455 

SITE LOCATION 

MAP 

SEMANKO PROPERTY SITE 

CADOTT, WISCONSIN 

f!GUR£ !JO 

U) 
z 
0 
iri 
> lLJ 
Cl! 

~ 
0 

~ 
u 
lLJ 
I: 
u 

V, 

0 
z 
<-') 
z 
:;; 
~ 
0 



::, 
0 

::, 
0 

GRASS 

APPROXIMATE PROPERTY BOUNDARY 

~ UTILITY POLE 

- OU -- OVERHEAD UTILITIES 
r--7 
L _ _J FORMER UST BASIN 

E. MD STREET 

J: 

< Q. 

w 
1-w 
Cl:'. u z 
0 u 

G•R□ENJ 
GRASS 

GRAVEL DRIVE 

SCALE 

~ 
0 30' 

ALLEY 

- c':, ~Y..1Le~R~ ~A~~ 
850 Hwy I 53 Suite F 

Mosinee, W1scons1n 54455 

SITE PLAN VIEW 

SEMANKO PROPERTY SITE 

CADOTT, WISCONSIN 

N 

FIGUF<END. 

2 

(f) 
z 
0 
in 

~ 

Q 
({) 

Q_ 
lI) 

0 

0 
z 
0 z 

~ 
0 



..!:iQIE; 

BENZENE CONTAMINATION OBSERVED IN THE 
SOIL SAMPLE FROM GP-2 IS BELIEVED TO 
BE GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION. 

GRASS 

LEGEND 

,-7 
L _ _J 

• 
-$-
( ) 

nNA 
5~ 

APPROXIMATE PROPERTY BOUNDARY 

FORMER UST BASIN 

GEOPROBE BORING 

MONITORING WELL 

BENZENE CONCENTRATION IN ppb 

NOT ANALYZED 

ISOCONCENTRATION CONTOUR 

E. MD STREET 

I 

'< Q. 

w 
f-­w 
Ct:'. 
(.) 
z 
0 
(.) 

CP-4 
(<25) • 

MfN-16 

i 
0ARDE~ 

GRASS 

~;t2 
~ 

GRAVEL DRIVE 

MW-4 GP-3 
_ . _ . _ . ~k) _ e(<25) 

· - · -·- · _J 

N ~ 
0 

" lt:l z 
(ii 
z ,u 

~ 
0 

~ z 
(ii 
ij 

(f) 
z 
0 
in 
> 
~ 

~ 
> 
~ 
0 
lU 
> 
~ 
Q_ 
Q_ 
<( 

~ 
0 
~ u 
lU 
::c u 

0 
«)° 

~ 
0 

ft cl::, ~Y..1u~•~ ,~. ~~ ENvo•••••"' 

0 z 
<..!) 
z 

~ 
SCALE 

850 Hwy I 53 5u,te f 
Mosinee, W,scons,n 54455 

5O1L BENZENE DISTRIBUTION 

5EMANKO PROPERTY 51TE 

CADOTT, W15CON51N 

0 

FlGUl<.E NO. 

3 



A 

0 

5 

10 

15 

PLAN VIEW 20 

LEGEND 

( ) 

SCREENED INTERVAL 

SAMPLE INTERVAL 

CONTOUR ISOCONCENTRATION 

R TABLE GROUNDWATE 

CONCENTRATION BENZENE IN ppb 

T BASIN FORMER US 

1• = 20' HORIZONTAL: = 5' 
VERTICAL: 1 " 

-

E NV I R □ G ~A~ ENVIRONMENT IP FOR A CL LEAOERBH 
COBT EFFECTIVE H 153 Suite f 5 

850 wyw consin 5445 Mosmee, is 

SOIL BENZENE D15TRJ:U:ION 

R.055-5ECTION -

5E~ANKO PR.OPER.1Y 51TE 

TT Wl5CON51N CADO , 
4 



GRASS 

8 

MW-1 
(NA) 

GRAVEL ORIVE 

PLAN VIEW 

A 

MW-10 
(NA) 

8 
GRASS 

0 

5 

10 

15 

20 

B 

LEGEND 

§ 
[ill 

FORMER UST BASIN 

SCREENED INTERVAL 

SAMPLE INTERVAL 

n 5 ISOCONCENTRATION CONTOUR 

V 
- - - GROUNDWATER TABLE 

( ) BENZENE CONCENTRATION IN ppb 

.. BELIEVED TO BE GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION 

.s..cALE 

HORIZONTAL: 1' = 20' 

VERTICAL: 1" = 5' 

B' 

SOIL BENZENE DISTRIBUTION 

CROSS-SECTION B-B' 

SEMAN KO PROPER1Y SITE 

CADOTT, WISCONSIN 

FIGURE NO. 

5 

l 
~ 
0 
IU 
> 
~ 
(L 
(L 
4:: 

0 
O)" 

~ 
0 



GRASS 

MW-1 
(<0.39) 

-$-

LEGE~D 

--·-- APPROXIMATE PROPERTY BOUNDARY 
,-7 

FORMER UST BASIN L _J 

-$- MONITORING WELL 

rJ) BENZENE CONCENTRATION IN ppb 

5& ISOCONCENTRATION CONTOUR 

E. MD STREET 

I 

~ 
a. 
w 
t:i 
Cl:'. u z 
0 u 

MW-10 
(.3.4) 

~ 

tR□E~ 

N 

GRAVEL DRIVE 

SCALE 

~ 
0 30' 

·- - - _J 

- C':T ~Y..'Le~E.! ~A~-~ ENV,.ONMS 
850 Hwy I 53 Suite F 

Mosinee, Wisconsin 54455 

GROUNDWATER BENZENE DISTRIBUTION 

(03/09/0 I) 

SEMANKO PROPERTY SITE 

CADOTT, WISCONSIN 

FIGURE NO. 

G 

t 
0 

~ 
0 
lU 
I 
0 

-
Q_ 
<C 
Q 
lf) 

0 

0 
z 
(.I) 
z 

~ 
0 



GRASS 

MW-1 
(84.88) 

-$-

GRAVEL DRIVE 

SCALE 

~ 
0 30' 

APPROXIMATE PROPERTY BOUNDARY 

FORMER UST BASIN 

MONITORING WELL 

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION IN FEET 
REFERENCED TO A SITE DATUM OF 100 

NOT SURVEYED 

ISOELEVATI0N CONTOUR 

E. MD STREET 

I 
!;;: 
a.. 
w 
f­w 
a:: u z 
0 u 

MW-10 
(NS) 

~ 

~ GRASS 

85.00 \..:::J 
87.00 

ALLEY 

MW-4 
. (88.42_) 

. - - - - . ~ 

- C'=• ~Y.. •C.~-~ F~A ~A~ 
850 Hwy I 53 Suite f 

Mosinee, W1scons1n 54455 

FOTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE 

(03/09/0 I) 

5EMANKO FROFERTY 5ITE 

CADOTT, WI5CON5IN 

N ~ 
0 

flGURE NO. 

7 

ci z 
<-') 
z 

~ 
0 



f2)ENVIROGE~ 

Attachment C 

Tables 



1 

2 

3 

LIST OF TABLES 

Soil Sample Laboratory Analytical Results 

Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical Results 

Natural Attenuation Groundwater Geochemical Results 

GENVIROGEN 



Boring Sample Interval 
Benzene 

Location (feet bis) 

2-4 <25 

GP-1 6-8 ;286. 

13-15 <25 

4-6 <25 
GP-2 ·-,:- - , -. 

10-12 ~,240•· 

6-8 <25 
GP-3 

14-16 <25 

4-6 <25 
GP-4 

10-12 <25 

GP-5 18-20 <25 

GP-6 8.5-10.5 <25 

I NR 720 Generic Soil Standard II 5.5 

' 
,. 

',,. 

Table 1 

Soil Sample Laboratory Analytical Results 
Semanko Property Site 

Cadott, Wisconsin 
July 6, 2000 

Ethyl benzene Toluene Xylenes 1,2,4-TMB 

<25 <25 <25 <25 

: ti:•, .. is,2u~ ...... , ,' 

· .~;63Q,•··· I•,. ., • 67;~00 30,300 
''!',('),•«•' _, 

<25 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 
\> ;•:ti' ,,', •• 

•'.•, i ic, ,r,;!6,530 •·•••· 3,940 38,900•,····• .. 42,800 
,-:-:,', ;;',:,·,· '> \: ---

<25 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 

<25 <25 <25 <25 

I 2,900 I 5,100 I 4,100 I NS 

Notes: 
All results are reported in ppb unless noted otherwise 

Shading indicates value equals or exceeds the NR 720 generic soil standard 
bis: Below land surface 
TMB: Trimethylbenzene 
MTBE: Methyl t-butyl ether 
GRO: Gasoline range organics 
NS: No standard 

Checked by:i2u._ 
Approved by:\/U... 

1,3,5-TMB MTBE GRO(ppm) 

<25 <25 <5.63 

,11,100 <100 770 

<25 <25 <5.62 

<25 <25 <5.23 

32,300 <2,500 1,680 

<25 <25 <5.56 

<25 <25 <5.49 

338 <25 <5.66 

<25 <25 <5.67 

<25 <25 <5.98 

<25 <25 <5.64 

I NS I NS I 100 I 



Table 2 

Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical Results 
Semanko Property Site 

Cadott, Wisconsin 

Sample Parameter 
Sample Date 

Location Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene Xylenes TMBs 

7/6/00* <0.50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 

8/29/00 <0.50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 
MW-1 

12/8/00 <0.50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 

3/9/01 <0.39 1.5 2.4 12 11.1 

7/6/00* 661 '' 79 < 1,020 '' 400 63.7 

8/29/00 161 9.83 77.8 73.6 14.0 
; ,, 

MW-2 ,· {'y''>:'\)U"j\?,2:i'> ,-, ':/-,:-

33.9 12/8/00 
;,,'./' 162. 28.7 )(XX" ~•Xl{X 173 

',' 
:;:: Xx----;::._)( X -): ·= ,,,, ..,_,,- 'V ">./ ~.>" "'h/ ·a,_,· '>./ 

3/9/01 ··.·· 1-t(;ii'·· 
,( ·'. ,' 2.0 30 24 3.8 

7/6/00* <0.50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 

8/29/00 <0.50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 
MW-3 

12/8/00 <0.50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 

3/9/01 <0.39 <0.40 <0.37 <1.4 <1.03 

NR 140 ES 5.0 700 1,000 10,000 480 

NR 140 PAL 0.5 140 200 1,000 96 

Notes: 
All results .. are reported in ppb. 

Shading indicates value equals or exceeds the NR 140 enforcement standard 

Cross hatching indicates value equals or exceeds the NR 140 preventive action limit 
*: The first round of groundwater samples was taken from the Geo probe point adjacent to each monitoring well 
TMBs: Trimethylbenzenes GRO: Gasoline range organics NS: No standard 
MTBE: Methyl t-butyl ether PAL: Preventive action limit ES: Enforcement standard 

Checked by:~ Approved by: Vt.A. 

MTBE Naphthalene GRO 

<0.50 <8.0 <50 

<0.50 <8.0 <50 

<0.50 <8.0 <50 

<0.47 1.5 <100 

<0.50 / \~;:ii:f~.: •·. ; 1(5t::'.S .:: 660 

3.55 <8.0 530 

<0.50 
l~>''/>!~/:c<'<',/x• 
t-~(S~~;x'~>tJ~~><S--(>< 882 

<0.47 <0.53 <100 

<0.50 <8.0 <50 

<0.50 <8.0 <50 

<0.50 <8.0 <50 

<0.47 <0.53 <100 

60 40 NS 

12 8.0 NS 

(Continued) 



Table 2 (Continued) 

Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical Results 
Semanko Property Site 

Cadott, Wisconsin 

Sample 
Location 

Sample Date 
Benzene I Ethylbenzene I Toluene 

Parameter 

I Xylenes TMBs 

7/6/00* 
,,':: I 

<5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 

8/29/00 9.57 <5.0 32.2 26.9 
MW-4 

12/8/00 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 

3/9/01 

7/6/00* 

8/29/00 
MW-5 

12/8/00 

3/9/01 

7/6/00 

8/29/00 NA NA NA NA NA 
MW-10 

59.2 

Notes: 

12/8/00 <5.0 <5.0 22.1 <10.0 

3/9/01 <0.40 <0.37 <1.4 <1.03 

NR 140 ES 5.0 700 1,000 10,000 480 

NR 140 PAL 0.5 140 200 1,000 96 

AJl re:511lts arereported in ppb. 

Shading indicates value equals or exceeds the NR 140 enforcement standard 

~ Cross hatching indicates value equals or exceeds the NR 140 preventive action limit 
*: The first round of groundwater samples was taken from the Geoprobe point adjacent to each monitoring well 
TMBs: Trimethylbenzenes GRO: Gasoline range organics NS: No standard 
MTBE: Methyl t-butyl ether PAL: Preventive action limit ES: Enforcement standard 
NA: Not analyzed 

Checked by: ~ 
Approved by:~ 

MTBE Naphthalene GRO 

<0.50 <50 

2.6 342 

2.01 994 

420 

86,800 

82,200 

61,400 

43,000 

NA 

NA NA 

<0.50 398 

<0.47 <0.53 <100 

60 40 NS 

12 8.0 NS 



Sample 
Sample Date 

Location 

8/29/00 

MW-I 12/8/00 

3/9/01 

8/29/00 

MW-3 12/8/00 

3/9/01 

8/29/00 

MW-5 12/8/00 

3/9/01 

Notes: 
All results are reported in ppm 
DO: Dissolved oxygen NA: 

,r' 
Checked by: l<'LL 
Approved by: \lt,L 

DO 

5.21 

4.96 

5.79 

3.77 

5.50 

8.92 

2.20 

0.23 

1.57 

Table 3 

Natural Attenuation Groundwater Geochemical Results 
Semanko Property Site 

Cadott, Wisconsin 

Parameter 

Alkalinity Nitrite/Nitrate Sulfate 

168 2.28 NA 

192 2.28 35.4 

170 2.70 20 

72 1.85 NA 

44 2.67 35.4 

<1.5 2.80 180 

148 0.05 NA 

98 <0.05 165 

64 0.22 7.1 

Not analyzed 

Dissolved Iron Dissolved Man2anese 

<0.10 0.47 

<0.10 0.38 

<0.14 0.30 

1.14 0.32 

<0.10 <0.05 

0.36 0.03 

2.48 2.91 

5.42 3.15 

10 3.66 
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St.ate of Wisconsin 
Department of N a.tunl Resources SOIL BORING LOG lNFORMA TION 

Fonn 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater O Waste Management 0 
Rcmcdiation/Revelopmcnt ■ Other 0 

WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Well Name 

6P-
l.ocal Grid Origin C (estimated: C ) or Boring Location C 
StatePlane _______ N, ______ E S/C,/N 
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Page_}__ of 2_ 
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Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 
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mm dd YYYY mm dd YYYY I 

Final Static Wm:r Level Surface Elevation orchole Diameter 
j ,:§ \ Feet MSL bl I\ Feet MSL ;;._ , 0 incites 

Lat___ □ N CE I 
O , n Local Grid Location 

Long _
0
_' _" tJ /\ Feet c S µ ()I FeetCJ W 

Facility ID County 
Ch,1 

ty C~ Civil Town/City/ or Village 
. Jr_ ..:L (! t>. 

s le 

;-( 

Soil/Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

tla.jt'.:) f-(11 ~J. -P:rl v.J)s,ofY\e_ 
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the information on this fonn is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Soil Pro erties 
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-u 8 c e ·ag - 0 .s-.§ ~ 'C O'§ N 
:Eu ...i...i s:.s 0.. ~u 

This is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, WIS. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file 
this form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 
Personally identifiable infonnation on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, 
including where the completed form should be sent 
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State of WISCOnSin 
Department of Natural RcsoW'CCS son. BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Fann 4400-122 Rev. 7~98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater O Waste Management 0 
Remediation/Revelopmcnt ■ Other 0 

xrm 

rmn: ..SGS 
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Well Name 

6P-2 
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this form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more infonnation, 
including where the completed form should be sent. 
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State of WJ.SCOnSin 
Department of Natural Resources SOIL BORING LOG lNFORMA TION 

Form 440()...122 Rev. 7-98 

WI Unique Well No. 

Route To: Watershc:d/Wast.ewatc:r O Waste Management 0 
Rc:mc:diarlon/Rcvelopment ■ Other D 
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f;_ 2112. .b,1, O 1l .Q. .1J ::Z1.J2 ~ !6~ O ~ G eoor• b ( 
mm dd YYYY mm dd YYYY I 

DNR Well ID No. Well Name Fina.I Static W 11cr Level Surface Elevation orchole Diameter 

6P-3 1,? '1.-- Feet MSL Feet MSL ~ , 0 inches 
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this form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. 
Personally identifiable infonnation on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, 
including where the completed form should be sent. 
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State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
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State of Wisconsin 
Department of Ns.tunl Resources SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 
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Fomt 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 
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State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5B Rev. 12-91 

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis. 
Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY NAME 

Well/Drillhole/Borehole 
Location 

A/Jy 1/4 of ALltJ 1/4 of Sec. S­
( applicable) 

Gov't Lot 
Grid Location 

ft. 0 N. 0 S., 

treet Address of Well 

l/or;-
City, illage 

Ca.<i 

Original Well Owner (If Known) 

H ,._,. 
OE 

T.~N;R . ...t2_ w f; -+--,S,,..tr-e-et_o_r...-ou_t_e ___ .;:,,i..:..1..1....;..:;;;....-_________ _ 

Grid Number 

ft. 0 E. 0 W. 
o. 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

(T) 

w 

:<J) 

Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On 

(Date) 7 /~/0 D 
0 Monitoring Well 
0 WaterWell 
0 Drillhole 

■ Boreoole 

Construction Type: 

Construction Report Available? 

0 Yes ■ Ni 

0 Drilled O Driven (Sandpoint) 
181 Other (Specify) ... G-....... , 9..,p,....c,_.ob_, __________ _ 

□ Dug 

Formation Type: 

■ Unconsolidated Formation O Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft.) ___ Casing Diameter (ins.) _ 

(From groundsurface) 

Casing Depth (ft.) 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 
If Yes, To What Depth? 

0 Yes ■ Ni O Unknown 
Feet 

Sealing Material Used 

G t4" u l. - b- .L A • Jr 

Comments: 

(4) Depth to Water (Feet) 

Pump & Piping Removed? 
Liner(s) Removed? 
Screen Removed? 
Casing Left in Place? 

~10• 

□ 
□ 
□ 

Yes □ Ni ■ Not Applicable 

Yes □ Ni ■ Not Applicable 
Yes □ Ni ■ Not Applicable 
Yes □ Ni' □ If No, Explain ilr!VA CS'"'r wfll/ 90~ 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 
Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 
Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 

□ Yes ON:> 
■ Yes ON, 
0 Yes ■ Ni 
0 Yes ON:, 

1---,,,.-..--.,-.-,--.---.---;:-;,,.,--.---..,.,...--.,-,--...,....,,---------
( 5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

■ Conductor Pipe-Gravity O Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
0 Dump Bailer O Other (Explain) 

(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
0 Concrete 
0 Clay-Sand Slurry 
0 Bentonite-Sand Slurry 
0 Chipped Bentonite 

~.aras, 
From (Ft.) To (Ft.) ealant 

or Volume 

Surface /5' 1/-:z. 

0 Bentonite Pellets 
■ Granular Bentonite 
0 Bentonite - Cement Grout 

(Circle Mix Ratio 
One) or Mud Weight 

-
... 

~ 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5B Rev. 12-91 

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis. 
Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY NAME 
Original Well Owner (If Known) 
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(Date) 7 /~Loo Pump & Piping Removed? 0 Yes □ NJ ■ Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? O Yes ON:> ■ Not Applicable 

0 Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? 0 Yes O NJ ■ Not Applicable 
0 WaterWell 0 Yes ■ NJ Casing Left in Place? 0 Yes O NJ· 
0 Drillhole If No, Explain Ii.c:::r,.e cs ~t, wau ia~ 
■ Boremle 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? □ Yes □ NJ 
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? ■ Yes O NJ 
□ Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) □ Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 0 Yes ■ Ni 
181 Other (Specify) Gc 0 pcwc If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 0 Yes O Ni 

Formation Type: 
(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

■ Unconsolidated Formation 0 Bedrock 
■ Conductor Pipe-Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe-Pumped 

0 Dwnp Bailer 0 Other (Explain) 

Total Well Depth (ft.) Casing Diameter (ins.) _ (6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
(From groundsurface) 0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
Casing Depth (ft) 0 Concrete I 0 Bentonite Pellets 

I 0 Clay-Sand Slurry I ■ Granular Bentonite 
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? □ Yes ■ NJ 0 Unknown 0 Bentonite-Sand Slurry 

I 0 Bentonite - Cement Grout I 
If Yes, To What Depth? - Feet 0 Chipped Bentonite I 

(I) :~,Yaros, (Circle Mix Ratio 
Sealing Material Used From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Sealant One) or Mud Weight r olume 

Gro.nU,l,, ~ b ....... L,.,., .•Je 
Surface I?.. 1/,- ,...__ 

.. 

. 

(l:S) Comments: -----------------------------------------
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State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5B Rev. 12-91 

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis. 
Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY NAME 

A/Jy 1/4 of WtJ 1/4 of Sec. S-
( applicable) Street or oute 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 
Grid Location 

ft. D N. □ s., ft. 0 E. 0 W. 
ivil Town Name 

ity, illage 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 
(.SJ Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On (4) Depth to Water (Feet) ~10 1 

(Date) 7 /~Loo Pump & Piping Removed? D Yes □ Ni ■ Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? D Yes ON:i ■ Not Applicable 

0 Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? 
□ Yes □ N:i ■ Not Applicable 

0 WaterWell 0 Yes ■ N:i Casing Left in Place? 
□ Yes □ N:i' 

0 Drillhole If No, Explain Zi~aa:1..-:a Wal£ iel~ 
■ Boreoole 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? □ Yes □ Ni 
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? ■ Yes O N:i 
□ Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 0 Yes ■ N:i 
~ Other (Specify) Gcep,pb, If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 0 Yes O N:i 

Formation Type: 
(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

■ Unconsolidated Formation 0 Bedrock 
■ Conductor Pipe-Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe-Pumped 

0 Dump Bailer 0 Other (Explain) 

Total Well Depth (ft.) Casing Diameter (ins.) _ (6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
(From groundsurface) 0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
Casing Depth (ft.) □ Concrete I 0 Bentonite Pellets 

I 0 Clay-Sand Slurry I ■ Granular Bentonite 
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? □ Yes ■ N:i □ Unknown 0 Bentonite-Sand Slurry 

I 0 Bentonite - Cement Grout I 
If Yes, To What Depth? - Feet 0 Chipped Bentonite I 

(1) ~aras, (Circle Mix Ratio Sealing Material Used From (Ft.) To (Ft.) ealant One) or Mud Weight or Volume 

Gr0.1tu.lA- b.,,,,.,.L.,.,•,u, 
Surface I lp ½_ -·-

···· .. ·, 

-

(lS) Comments: 

9) 

Date Signed 

7~ 0-00 
elephone umber 

<71c;>6'1J-



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5B Rev. 12-91 

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis. 
Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY AME 

D E Present ell wner 
!i.J# 1/4 of Al..h) 1/4 of Sec. I_ T.~ N; R . .i2__ w /; 
( applicable) '--4----,S.-tr-e-et_o_r "'"o-u-te ___ .-,.,_,_. ______________ _ 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 
Grid Location 

ft. s., ft. 0 E. 0 W. 

Reason For Abandonment 

ity, illage 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

(I) 

{8) 

(9) 

Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On 

(Date) 71~10 0 

0 Monitoring Well 

0 WaterWell 
0 Drillhole 

■ Boremle 

Construction Type: 

Construction Report Available? 

0 Yes ■ N> 

□ Dug D Drilled O Driven (Sandpoint) 

181 Other (Specify) _G_,...,o"',;(>foL"C .... w~,-----------
Formation Type: 

■ Unconsolidated Formation O Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft.) ___ Casing Diameter (ins.) _ 
(From groundsurface) 

Casing Depth (ft) 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 

If Yes, To What Depth? 
0 Yes ■ N> 0 Unknown 

Feet 

Sealing Material Used 

Grq_,, .. L _ b.,,.;.l_..,.,.. ,• k 

Comments: 

(4) Depth to Water (Feet) ~/o 1 

Pump & Piping Removed? 0 Yes O N> ■ Not Applicable 

Liner(s) Removed? O Yes O N> ■ Not Applicable 

ScreenRemoved? O Yes O N> ■ NotApplicable 
Casing Left in Place? 0 Yes O N.,· 

If No, Explain ilc:!VA c:S,.,. wa 1( RO~ 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 

Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 

.Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 
If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 

□ Yes □ N> 
■ Yes ON> 
0 Yes ■ N> 
0 Yes ON> 

.__,.,,._.,.....,,.,.......,......,...=--,.---,,.......,--..-,----.-,--------
(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

■ Conductor Pipe-Gravity O Conductor Pipe-Pumped 

0 D\unp Bailer O Other (Explain) 
(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 

0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

0 Concrete 
0 Clay-Sand Sluny 

0 Bentonite-Sand Sluny 
0 Chipped Bentonite 

~arcts, 
From (Ft.) To (Ft.) ealant 

r ume 

Surface ,~ Y::i 

0 Bentonite Pellets 

■ Granular Bentonite 
0 Bentonite - Cement Grout 

(Circle Mix Ratio 
One) or Mud Weight 

-
" ·, 



StateofWisconsin WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Department of N atllral Resources Form 3300-5B Rev. 12-9 I 

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis. 
Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY NAME 

Well/Drillhole/Borehole 
Location -S"" 

Original Well Owner (If Known) 

M "" 
A!J!/ 1/4 of #J.0 1/4 of Sec. S- T.~ N; R. i2_ □ ! 
( applicable) Street or oute 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 
Grid Location 

ft. 0 N. 0 S., ft. 0 E. 0 W. 
Civil Town Name 

treet Address of Well 

Lfor-;-

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 
{,j) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On (4) Depth to Water (Feet) ~lo' 

(Dare> 7 /toLo o Pump & Piping Removed? 0 Yes ON> ■ Not Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? 0 Yes ON> ■ Not Applicable 

0 Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? 0 Yes ON> ■ Not Applicable 
0 WatecWell 0 Yes ■ N> Casing Left in Place? 0 Yes ON>· 
D Drillhole If No, Explain ,;~QCS,.~ we.I( l!t:3~ 

■ Boremle 
Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? □ Yes □ N> 

Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? ■ Yes ON> 
□ Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) □ Dug .Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 0 Yes ■ N> 
[8) Other (Specify) G,epcwc If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 0 Yes ON> 

Fonnation Type: 
(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

■ Unconsolidated Fonnation 0 Bedrock 
■ Conductor Pipe-Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe-Pumped 

0 Dump Bailer 0 Other (Explain) 

Total Well Depth (ft.) Casing Diameter (ins.) _ (6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
(From groundsurface) 0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

0 Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
Casing Depth (ft) 0 Concrete I 0 Bentonite Pellets 

I 0 Clay-Sand Slurry I ■ Granular Bentonite 
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? □ Yes ■ N> 0 Unknown 0 Bentonite-Sand Slurry : 0 Bentonite - Cement Grout 

If Yes, To What Depth? - Feet 0 Chipped Bentonite I 

(l) ~arcts, (Circle Mix Ratio 
Sealing Material Used From (Ft.) To (Ft.) ealant One) or Mud Weight or Volume 

Grq."u.L, ~ h..=:i- .... ,•k 
Surface ~v ¾ --

' 

VSJ Comments: 

(9) 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5B Rev. 12-91 

All abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NA 111, NA 112 or NA 141, Wis. 
Admin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

GENERAL INFORMATION (2 FACILITY NAME 

l1J# 1/4 of Uk} 1/4 of Sec. S­
( applicable) 

Gov'tLot 
Grid Location 

ft. 0 N. 0 S., 
ivil Town Name 

ily, illage 

GridNwnber 

ft. 0 E. 0 W. 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

(l) 

Original W ell/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On 

(Date) 71~10 0 

D Monitoring Well 

0 WaterWell 
D Drillhole 

■ Boreoole 

Construction Type: 

Construction Report Available? 

0 Yes ■ No 

D Drilled O Driven (Sandpoint) 

18] Other (Specify) _G-:;;.:c~e~p.u.C.lollW~c----------
□ Dug 

Formation Type: 

■ Unconsolidated Formation O Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ft.) ___ Casing Diameter (ins.) __ 
(From grmmdsurface) 

Casing Depth (ft.) 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? 
If Yes, To What Depth? 

D Yes ■ No O Unknown 
Feet 

Sealing Material Used 

G ro_,, .. L - b,,.,, .L,, .• u, 

(IS) Comments: 

(9) 

Reason For Abandonment 

~to• (4) Depth to Water (Feet) 

Pwnp & Piping Removed? 
Llner(s) Removed? 

Screen Removed? 

Casing Left in Place? 

If No, Explain 

0 Yes O No ■ 
0 Yes ONo ■ 
0 Yes O No ■ 
0 Yes O No 

Not Applicable 

Not Applicable 

Not Applicable 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 

Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 

.Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 
If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 

□ Yes □ No 
■ Yes O No 
0 Yes ■ No 
0 Yes O No 

1--__,.,.-----...,,..,---------------(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

■ Conductor Pipe-GraviLy O Conductor Pipe-Pwnped 

0 Dump Bailer O Other (Explain) 
(6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 

0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

0 Sand-Cement(Concrete) Grout 

0 Concrete 
0 Clay-Sand Slurry 
0 Bentonite-Sand Slurry 

0 Chipped Bentonite 

~aras, 
From (Ft.) To (Ft.) ( ealant 

ume 

Surface 
/(),S /3 

0 Bentonite Pellets 

■ Granular Bentonite 
0 Bentonite - Cement Grout 

(Circle Mix Ratio 
One) or Mud Weight 

-



,. Route to: Watershcd/WutewatcrO Waste ManagernentO MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form 4400-113A Rev. 7-98 

Remcdi.ation/Rc&vcl cntll Other D 

' g No. Loca.l Grid Origin O ( estimated: 0 ) or Well Location □ is. nique Well No. o. 

=-~-=,.----------1(.u. __ • ·---"Long. __ • ___ '6r ~:r:;:'i~~-~l_;;;f:/...f::lf:.r-1...---====--
Facility ID I Date Well lruu.lled ---

St. Plane ft.N, ft.E. S/C/N .12J'..1 ~ ~l.6.QQ.Q 
--------- Scctioa~onofWute/Source m m v v 

Type of Well liliJ.i/4 of t/JJ_ 1/4 of Sec...!5_. T. _2:i N, R. .L_ D W Well Insta11¢
O 

ByB: Name (k~ wt) and Firm 
Well Code __ /__ F-==~-;.;;:::;:.:::::;::~:....:.;;~:,;:;:=:::;,:.:..===.,:.;.~-===-i .JC e lo{' -~ 

Distance from Waste/ Stds. Location of Well Rclative to W astI;/Sourcc Gov. Lot Nambcr 

S
........... ft. Apply 

O 
u □ Upgradicnt ,. □ si<1egradien1 E1; v/ro '/1 

_, ..... ....., D Down D Not Known 
A. Protective pipe. top elevation ____ • __ ft. MSL ---:;;:=::::;r __..-, I. Cap and lock? 

__ li_ & . {afa ft. MSL ._---tt-,....., ' 2. Protective covet' pipe: 

Ill Yes □ No 

B. Well casing, top elevation 

__ .:_ __ ~_ft.MSL 

13. Sieve analysis performed? □ Y cs 

14. Drilling method used: Rota:ry 
Hollow Stem Augct" 

Other 

■ No 
D 50 
■ 41 
□ii 

15. Drllllng fluid uso± w~ □ o 2 
Drilling Mud O o 3 

Air □ Ol 
None Ill 99 

16. Drlil.lng additives: used? □ Yes • No 

Describe ___________ _ 

17. Source of. W81l:t' (att.PJch malyd', if required): 

E. Bcntoniu: se.a.t, top ____ • _ ft. MSL or __ 1 . Qft. 

F. Fiac wid., 10p 

G. Filll:rpack. top 

L Well bottom ____ • _ ft. MSL or_ 12. (.)a 

J. Fllierpaclc. bottom ____ • _ ft MSL or_ LS . Oft. 

K. Bocchole. bottom 

L Borehole, dwnctcr 

M. O.D. well ccint 

N. ID. well cosing 

_2.l'1 in. 

_2_Qj_ in. 

II.. Inside diameter. 
b. Length:· 
C. Material: 

-t~in. 
: . :..1.oa. 
Steel II o 4 
Otha- □ ~1!~1 -d. Additional. protection? □ Yes D No 

[fycs.. dC$Ctl=---------
3. Surface seal: Bent.omte D 3 0 

Concn:tc ■ 0 1 
Other D ~i 

4. Materla.1 between well casing and protective pipe: m.""' 
BentoniteD 30 

aµeo 0th~ ■ 
5. Ann~apace seal: L Granular/Otlpped Bentoo.itc 0 

~ 
33 

b. __ Lbs/gal mud weight •.. Bentonitc-sand slunyO 35 

c. _Lbs/gal mud weight . . . • . Bcntonite slany. D 3 l 
cl. __ % Bcn~te • . . . . • Ben.too.ite-cemcnt grout D 5 O 
e. ____ .Pt vo{ume added foc any of the above 

f. How imtalled: Trmne □ 
Traniepumped □ 

Gn.vity D 
6. Bentonite seal: a. Be:nt.onite granules D 

b. □ 1/4 in. 1113/8 in. □ 1/2 in. lkntonite c:hip3 □ 

C.------------ Other □ 

01 

02 
08 
33 
32 

7. Fme sl!Ild material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 
Q._ ~t>r CLa. :W \.f ~ 

L---=~=l~S,..i,_-"l:J:;..Q..._ __ J..._____ t-..~ 
b. Volwnc ~ed O, "ll;,(q ft 3 

8. Filter pa.cl; mao::ria1.: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 
0" ! ..... , • + .1..1- "1..1"- ~ n n,;:G\ ; ,,.., -+'f 2'-1 ~ 

b. Volum.o added 2 9/S ft3 
9. Well cuing; Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 ■ 2 3 

Flush threaded PVC scbedule 80 0 2 4 
Other □ ~ 

10, Screen~ ____ .1...PY~C-.:-..._ ___ _ 

a.. Screen type: Fa.ctory rut □ 1 1 
Continuous s(O( E O 1 

Oth:r □ &M 
b. Mmufacturcr --b-h .... Yl--::.;~:..:....-----
c. Slot size: '/]"" o.QlOin. 

lo.Oft.. d. Slotted length: 

11. 8 ad:fill matai.al (below filter pack): Nooe. 14 

Other □ 11~ 
I hereby catify th.al the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

s;,,n,.nuc ;:/odJ W r= E111/,;-!f7M ~ 
Pleace comp(~ both Fonnc «o0--113A aod 4400..113B and l'COl1ll them to the ~ppropritte DNR ailice and bo.rcaa. Completion of these rcporu It rcqoircd by du, ~60, 281, 
283,289,291.292. 293.295, and 299, Wu. St.at.s., and di. NR l-41, Wi~ Adm. Code. In &CCOnlui= with ch1. 281,289,291, m, 293,295, md m, Wi1.suu., ~lare!Dfi'~lc 
tbe&4 foam lll1Y result io a forfcitttn: o{ bet'll'cen S 10 and S25,000, or impmonmcnt for up IO one yer.r, dt:pcndlng on the program ud conduct involved. Pcnoodly 1dcari <UJ e 
it,{Of"aUtioa oo lhe,:e forms i I nol intended to be wed for any other par-pose. NOTE: See \he irutroctiooi lor mOt'C inf omution. iocludio,: where 1he completed forms mould be 
lent. 



r 
Rome to: w a.tenbcd/Wutewuer □ Warm: Management□ MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 

Fonn4400-ll3A Rev, 7-98 
Rcmcdiation/Rcdcvcl cntll Other 0 

· gNo. LocalGridOr1gm D (estimated: D) or WcllLocation D IS. ni.qucg,c:11 No . 

...----=:=------------,Lu. __ • ___ "Long. __ • ---•~r ~;=;;J~X~•~:;:3_:rr:S.:P----L---===
0

-·_ 

Facility ID s I Date well lruttlled 
t. Plane ft. N, ft. E. S/C/N .Q f_; ~ ~ t .2 .QQQ 

--------- Sectioa.Loc.ationo!Wuce/Source 
O 

m m v v 
Type of Well .tJ..ttlI/4 of 1/4 of~ T . ..21_ N, R. _k_ l8l W, Well ln.sJc By: Name (first, last) and Finn 

Well Code --1-- LocationofWcllR.clativetoWastc/Sourcc Gov.LotNambc:r oe Blctck 
Distance from Waste/ sw.s. u □ Upgradient ,. □ sidcgra&au E1; v✓ -ro 
Source ft. Apply □ □ Down icnt n D Not Known '/1 

13. Si~ analysis performed? □ Yes ■ No 

14. Drilling method used: Rotary D 5 O 
Hollow Stem Auger II 4 l 

Other □ ii 
15. Drllllng fluid med! Water □ 0 2 

Drilling Mud □ O 3 
AirDOl 

None Ii! 99 

16. Drilling additi.vei: used? D Yes II No 

Describe ___________ _ 

17. Source of watx:r (attach m.a.lydi, if required): 

E. Baitonite seal, top 

G. Filtcrpack. top 

L Well bottom 

J. Filierpa.clc., bottom 

K. Bocc:hole. bottom 

L Borehole, diameter 

M. 0.D. well CtlSint 

N. ID. well casing 

____ • _ ft. MSL or_ L~ . Qft. 

_ _ _ _ • _ ft MSL or_ 15. ()ft. 

_ _ _ _ • _ ft MSL or_ 1 ~- Oft."-._...,...,.._,..~.,,,._. 

g 'I.. " - - • _4 ID. 

_2_~1 in. 

_ 3. Q 1 in. 

I& Yes D No 

-t~in. 
• . .:... l.on. 
Steel 1B O 4 
Otha- a ~t~~, 

"""""' d. Additional protection? □ Yes □ No 
ffycs.des<:nb::-· _______ _ 

3.Surfa.ccsca.l: Bentorcl1e □ 3 0 
Coocmc Ill O l 

Other □ 
4. Matcritl betwo::n well casing arui protective pipe: 

Bemon.ite □ 3 0 
o;pe D Other ■ ~ 

5, Ann.u!M space~ L Granu1an'Oiipped Bentooit.e O 3 3 
b. __ Lbs/gal mud weight ••• Battonitc-nnd slurry D 3 5 
c. _Lbs/gal mud weight . . . . . Benton.ire slimy. D 3 l 
d. --% Ben~te . . . . . . &ntoaite-cemc:nt grout□ 5 0 
e. ____ Ft volume added for my of the above 

f. How imulled: Tremie O O 1 
Tremie pumped □ O 2 

Gnvity □ 0 8 
6. Bentonite $eal: a. Benlonite gr-mules O 3 3 

b. 01/4 in. 1'113/8 in. □ 1(2 in. Bentonite chips □ 3 2 

C.------------ Other O :tr& 
7. Fme sllil.d material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

1. ~~er bl, #1 @E 
b. Volwneaaded 0, lf{a(q ft3 

8. Filter- pa:cl; mao:ri.al.: Manufacturc:r, product name & mc:sh. si:ze 
,, Red F'l,'nf ~30 ~ 
b. Volume added ::?, 915 ft3 . 

9. Well casing; Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 ■ 2 '.l 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 □ 2 4 

Other O ~ 
10. Screen nweru1: ____ __._P...,_11...,,'C:;...-____ _ 

a. Screen type: 

b. Manufacturer Jib n wr 
c. Slot size: 
d. Slotted Ieng th: 

1 L B acl:fill ma.tctul (below filter J)l!,Ck): 

Fa.ctory rut □ 11 
Continuous sloe Ill O 1 

Oth:r □ §M 

o • .QlOin. 
lo.Oft. 

N= ■ 14 
Other □ '~'s 

I hereby catify lh.a1. the in.formation on this form is true and correct to the best of my know lcdg e. 

(7 
Plea co oonrp(cte both Fonxu «o0-l 13A aod 4400..113B and rem.rn than ID ~ ~ppropn11c DNR am~ and barcaa. Completion of lhese rc:poru It ieq oill:d by du. ~ 60, UH, 
283, 2.89, 291, 292.. 293. 295, and 299, Wu. SWJ., and ch. NR U I. Wit. Adm. Code. 1n a<:c4rdut= with ch.L. U I, U9, 29 l, m, 293, 295, md 299, Wis. suu., uilare ~,~,0 

lhe&o fonns may result io • foffcitnrc of between $10 and $25,000, or impmonmCD( for up Lo ooc yar, d,:pcnding on the program I.lid coruruct involved. Pcnoodly idcorif1-unc 
in(on:,-.tioa on thCllC fonn, i, nol intended to be ll3cd for .aay other purpose. NOTE: Sec the in.stroruon< lor mOt-c irtfomution, ioclu<liag ~ lhc complewi fomu ,hould be 
lent. 



,. Route to: Wa.tenhcd/W1ttcw2.terO WacteMmagementO MONITORlNG WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Fonu 44-00-ll3A Rev. 7-98 

Rcmcdiation/Rc<lcvcl entlll Other D 

13. Si~ analysis performed? O Y cs 

14. Drilling method~ Rotary 
Hollow Stem Auger 

Other 

■ No 
□ 50 
II 41 
□ i~ 

J.5. Drilling fluid ~ W11er □ 0 2 
Drilling Mud □ O 3 

Air □ Ol 
None lil 99 

16. Drilling additi.va: rued7 □ Yes 1M No 

~------------17. Source of water (attacb. m.Alydc, if required): 

E. Bcntonite seal, top ____ • _ ft MSL or __ l . Qft. 

F. Fme iand, sap 

G. Filter pack. top 

H. Saccnjoint, top 

L Well botrocn - - - - • - ft. MSL or - ls. a ft. 
J. FilJerpa.cJc. bottom ____ • _ ft MSL or_ l ~ . C)ft. 

K. Borehole. bottom 

L Borehole, diameter 

M. O.D. well ccint - 2. 2 1 in. 

N. ID. well casing _ "3. Q J in. 

o. 

ll Yes O No 

- ~-~in. 
•.:... l.Ott. 
Stcci 1B O 4 

Otha- □ &tf)i 
d. Additianal protection? □ Yes □ ~ 

ffycs.dC$Cnoe-· _______ _ 

3. Surface seal: Bcntcnne □ 3 0 
Coru::n:tc El 01 

Othe. □ ~~ 
4. Matcriitl between well casing and protective pipe: '"·"'"' 

Bentonite □ 3 0 
orwe a Other • ~ 

5. AnnUW' ~ seal: L Grannlar/a.tipp Bcnmit.c □ 3 3 
b. _Lbs/gal mud weight •.. lk:ntonite-nnd slurry□ 3 5 
c. _Lbs/gal mud weight. . . . • Bcntonite darry. □ 3 l 
d. __ % Ben~te . . . . . . lkntooitc-cemcnt grout□ 5 0 
e. ____ F,t mumc added for my of the above 

f. How imtallcd: Tnmric 0 01 

02 
08 
33 

Trani.e pumped □ 
Gnvi.ty □ 

6. Be:ntonite seal: a. lk:n.t.onite granules O 
b. Dl/4 in. 113/8 in. □ 1/2 in. Bentonite chips □ 32 

C.------------ Other □ 

7. Fine smd material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

L ~~er bB # 1 WE 
b. Volume ~cd C,. :'&b ft3 

8. Filter pa.cl; man:ri.a1: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

" Red F'I ,'r-,+ :If 30 ~ 
b. Volumo added 3. If' ft3 

9. Well cuing; Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 ■ 2 3 
Flush threaded PVC scbedulc 80 □ 2 4 

Other □ ~ 
10. Screen~ ____ __,_f...:.V...,,C'--____ _ 

IL Screen type: Fn.ctocy cut □ 1 1 
Continuaos s!O( Ill O 1 

Oth::r □ §lli 
b. Manufacturcr_~J<>~b~n=ffYY\.:...;..i ___ _ 
c. Slot size: o.QlOin. 

lo.Oft.. cL Slotted length: 

11. 8 ad:fill mAtcrial (bel-Ow filter J)8,Ck): None. 14 

Other □ i'& 
I hereby catify lhn the infonna.tion on this form is true and correct to the best of my know led g c. 

c/ 
Please oonrp{c<e both Fomu 4.«>0-l 13A and 4400-113B 11t1d rcwrn lhan to the 1.ppropriuc DNR ailicc and barcaa. Completion of these rq,oru Ii n:.qoircd by du. l_tiO, UH, 
283,189.291, 292.. 293,295, a.nd 299. Wu. Sw.s~ 1.nd ch. NR U I, WiL Adm. Code. ln accordui= 'l'<ith cJu. U I, 289, 291, m, 293, 295, md 299, Wis. SUu., ~=-a~i° 
~Corms may reru1t io a focfcimn: of between $10 a.nd $25,0C,O, or impri,:onm=< for up IO one yar, depending on the. program uod coodua involved. Pcnooally • c 
infoona.tioa 0<1 thccc fonns i • not int.ended to be wed for any <Xher parpos,,. NOTE: S c.c the iwtroct.ioot ?or more inf omutioo. ioclodiog where lhe completed fomu should be 
tent. 



r 
Rome to: Watershcd/Wutewa.cer□ Waco:Man.agementD MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 

Form 4400-ll3A Rev. 7-98 
Rcmcdiation/Rcdcvcl cntlli Other D 

13. Sieve analysis performed? □ Yes 

14. Drilling metboa used: Rotaxy 
Hollow Stem Auga­

Othcr 

■ No 
□ 50 
■ 41 
oj~ 

15. Drlll.lng fluid ~ W uer □ O 2 
Drilling Mud DO '.3 

Air □ Ol 
None l\l 99 

16. D:ri1ling additiv~ ~ □ Yes II No 

Dacribc ___________ _ 

17. Source of. W'l1ter (attach malyd', if required): 

E. Bc:nt.onite seal, top ____ • _ fr. MSL or __ l . Oft. 

F. F"me sand, 10p 

G. Filter pack. top 

H. Saccn joint, top 

L Well bottom ____ • _ ft. MSL or_ l '2 . Qft. 

1. Fruerpa.ck.. bottom ____ • _ ft MSL or_ l 2. ()ft. 
K. Borehole. bottom 

L Borehole, du.meter 

M. O.D. well C4Sinr; _ 2. 2 l in. 

N. l.D. well casing _ 2. Q J in. 

o. 

Im Yes O No 

- ~-~in. 
: . :...J.Qft. 
Steel B o 4 
Otha- □ ~:w.~ ,;-,,;-;-; 

d. Additional protection? O Yes □ No 
ffycs.dC$Qloe-· ________ _ 

3.Surfa.ccscal: Bcntonite □ 3 0 
Concrete II O l 

Other D ~l 
4. Material bctwo:n well casing md protective pipe: ---

Bentonite □ 3 0 . o~e 'O Other • 

5. Annuw-~ seal! L Grann.ladatlpped Bcntoo.itc D 
~ 
33 

b. _{k/gal mud weight ••• &ntanitc-nnd sluny□ 35 
c. __ :Lbs/gal mud weight • • • . • Bcntonite slarry. D 3 1 
d. __ % Ben~te . . . . . . :&nr.oaite-cement grow: D 5 O 
e. ____ Ft vo{umc added frn- my of the above 

f. How inmlled: Tremic D 01 
02 Trcmicpumped □ 

Gnvi.ty □ O 8 
6. Bentonite seal: a. lkntoni1c granules O 3 3 

b. Dl/4 in. 1'113/8 in. □ 1/2 in. Bemonite c:hip3 □ 3 2 

C.------------ Other □ 

7. Fme sl!lld material: Manufacturer, IX"Oduct name &. mesh size 

L !¼&~re tiB ~ 1 ~ 
b, Volume iu:lded O. 4-(a b ft 3 

8. Filtet-pa.cl; man:ri.al.: Manufacturer, product name & mesh. size 
a Red F'I ,·,,+ ~ 30 ~ 
b. Volumo added ~. 9 IS ft3 

9. Well ca.sing; Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 ■ 2 '.l 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 0 2 4 

Other □ ~ 
10. Screen m.aterW: pv\.: ~ 

IL Screen type: Fa.ctory au □ 1 1 
Cantin= sloe Ill O l 

Oth:r □ ~ 
b. Mmufscturcr_hf~~---M ............ ---
c. Slot size: F o.QlOin. 

lo.Oft. d. Slotted length: 

11. B a.ckfill material (below @t.cr p!!.clc): None ■ 14 
Other □ g;~ 

I hereby certify thn the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Pleaceoomp(c<e bothFonxu «oo--l 13A ltOd 4-400.113B ""d rcomi lhcm to II><' 1.ppropriuc DNR ailici: and baraa. Completion o( th= rcporu Ii n:.qoii,:d by du.~(,(), 281, 
2!3, 189,291, 292., 293. 295, and 299. Wu. Su.ts~ 1.nd ch. NR HI, WiL. A.dm. Code. In acconh.n.cc 'l'<ith c.h.L 28 I, 289, 291, m, 293, 295, md 199, Wis. Suu., ~lare !O filo 
1be&4 f.onns ~y rcrult ic • foffcitn.rc of between $10 an.d S25,000, or impmonmc:oc: for up 1<> ooe ya.r, depend.mg on lhc program ud conduct involved.. Pcnoodly 1d=rifublc 
infoonatioa oo lhcte fonn, i, nol int.coded to be wed for any otber parp<>R. NOTE: Sc.e the in.s(Illa.ions lor man: information. iocludiog ~ lhe completed fomu ,hould be 
sent. 



,.. Rome to: Watershcd/Wattcwa.terO WacteManagementO MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form4400--113A Rev. 7-98 

Rcmcdiation/Redt:vcl cntlli Other D 

g No. Loc4I Grid Origin O ( estimated: D ) or ts. nique Well No. o. 
Lu. __ • ___ " Long. __ • ---'~r :S 1....:.. .§. 9 !_ 

-Fa.ci---·u-·iy-ID__________ rro;-:;atc;::"t:Wv.ell:i"it'Jru;;-;;:ul:;,l:::cd.F:---'----=-=-=-=--
St. Plane ft. N, ft. E. S/C/N _g_J...; ~ ;21.6.QQ.Q. 

--------- SectioaLocmonofWuce/Souroe 
O 

m m v v 
Type of Well tl.hl_t/4of ~ 1/4 ofSecJL.. T . .1.i__ N, R. -19--Ja.~ Well In.sJc By: Name (first, last) lllld Finn 

Well Code --'-- Location of Well Rcl.ativc to W ast.e/Sourcc Gov. Lot Nmnba O e B / qc k; 
Distance from waste1 stds. u □ Up gradient ,. □ s idegradic:n1 E 1J v/r 

O 
. v1 

Source ft. Apply D D Down icnt n □ Not Known 1 ' 

13. Si~ an.alym performed? □ Yes 

14. Drilling method used: Rot.Illy 
Hollow Stem Auge. 

Other 

■ No 
D 50 
If 41 
□ i~ 

15. Drllling fluid~ Wuer □ 0 2 
Drilling Mud Do 3 

Air □ Ol 
None &I 99 

16. Drilling additives: wed7 □ Yes a No 

Dcscribc ________ ....;.. __ _ 

17. Source of. water (att.lleh m.a.lyd', if required): 

E. Bentnni~ seA!, top ____ • _ fc. MSL or __ l . Qft. 

F. F'me iand. top 

G. Filti::rpack. top 

H. Saccn joint, top 

L Well bottom ____ • _ ft. MSL or_ l. $. Qft. 

J. Filierpa.ck. bottom ____ • _ ft MSL or_ l 2 . Qft. 

K. Boo::hole. bottom 

L Borehole, diameter 

M. 0.0. well c4Sin~ 

N. ID. well casing 

_ 2.21 in. 

_ 3. Q 1 in. 

Ill! Yes O No 

_a_~in. 
· · :..l.Qa 
Stccl 1B O 4 

Otha- □ $!~$ 
~ 

d. Additional. protection? □ Yes □ No·· 
ffycs.descnoe-· ________ ___ 

3.Swfa.ccscu: Bentonite □ 3 O 
~ 111 01 

Other □ !W# 
4. Material between well cuing md protective pipe: '"·-

Bentonite □ 3 0 
ope D Other a ~ 

5. Ann~space seal! L Grannlar/atlpped Bentoo.itc □ 3 3 
b. __ Lbs/gal mud weight ••• Bentonitc-nnd slurry D 3 5 
c. __ Lbs/gal mud weight • . . • • Bcntonite slany . □ 3 l 
cl --% Ben~te . . . • . . Bentooitx:-cemc:nt grout □ 5 0 
e. __________ F.t volume added for my of the above 

f. How intta.11~ Tn:mie D 0 1 
Tranie pumped □ 0 2 

Gnvity D 0 8 
6. Bentonite seal: a. lk:ntonite granules D 3 3 

b. 01/4 in. rfl3/8 in. □ 1/2 in. Beot.onite chips □ 3 2 

C.------------ Other □ 

7. F'me slltld material: Manufacturer, ]:X'Oduct nunc & mesh size 
(l_~ Or2. #',,f II= 

~ Volwn~~ p µ o. LIL ft3 c~ 
8. Filtef' pa.cl; man::ri.al: Manufactarcr, product name & mesh size 

" Red F'f,'n+ ¥3() @'e 
b. Volumoadded 3. 18 ft3 

9. Well ca.sing; Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 ■ 2 '.J 
Flush threaded PVC s.chedule 80 0 2 4 

Other D ~ 
10. Screen nurerul! ____ ...1,P..,_V__,.C:...· -----

ll. Scrcc:n type: Factocy rut O 1 1 
Continuous: sloe Iii 0 1 

Ota:r □ ~ 
b. Mtnuf&Ctllrcr _Tu½,........ .... Yl...,0V\:....:.;... ___ _ 

c. Slotsi= r o.QlOin. 
lo.Oft. cL Slotted length: 

11. Ba.c:1:fill m&tcml (below filter~): None. 14 
Other □ t1; 

I hereby certify th.al the information on this form is true and correct to the bc5t of my knowledge. 

= c/ 
Pleaco oompl~ both Fomu «o0-l 13A aod 4400-1138 !Mld reauu lhcm to the ~ppropriace DNR office and barc.a. Completion o( these n::poru Ii teqoircd by du. l_liO, Ul, 

0 28:3, 189,291,292. 293,295. and 299. Wu. Stats .. and di. NR 1-41, WiL Adm. Code. In accorduu:c Y<ith clu. 281,289,291, 29l, 293,295, md m, Wit. suu .. l~=rr~e 
1bea<>fonm nay tcrult ic .. foffeimrc of between SlO and $25,000, or imprironm= for up roooc year, d,:pc:ndmg on the program aAd conduct involved. Pcnooal Y I Id be 
infonn&tioa oo lhcoe fonn, i, nol inu,odcd to be used for aay other purpo~ NOTE! See \he irutroaioa t lor more infomution. iocludiot where the comp! cU:d fomu ,hou 
,au. 



Route to: Wa&te ManagementO MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Fonn 4400-ll3A Rev, 7 -98 

Remcdiation/Redcvel en Other 0 

ft. □ E. ow. WlW-\0 
g No. Local Grid Origm O ( estimated: D ) or Well Location □ o. 

• It • 

~-:-::--;,::::-----------iL2.t.__ _ ___ Long._ 
""'p • ....:.lity ID D Inst.al 

- ~St:.:_. Plan:..,=::;_;e ====;:::::;::=.~f'L:..!.N:.!.' =====-ft.~E.~~~ ate Well ~.lJQJ: t .:JQQ_Q 
""'T,_=-o-=r"'w:-:c11--=-=-----------.......... - ........ -=-=-a;;_~~ti Locati~'on ofWuu:/Source ..adi_ m m V 'Y ,r- ~-- c: Well In.stalled By: Name (first, last) and Firm 

Well Code __ /__ /4of l/4of~T. N,R. ~'fW /WWJ1YIR 
n:-.._,... from n,_,.._, Stds. Location of Well Rclativc to Wastl!/Sour.a:. Gav. Lot Number r 1 
.,_,...,~ n== u O Upgradicnt s □ Sidegradlen1 I/Ill Q 

Source ft. Apply □ □ Down icnt n □ Not Known ID°'-)(.-\ Vv'\... 
A. Protective pipe. top elevation ____ • __ ft. MSL --~=::;r I. Cap and lock? 

2. Proteetivc cover pipe: 
Yes D No 

B. Well casing, top elevation 
____ • __ ft. MSL 

C. Land~ elevation 
_______ ft.MSL 

D. Surface seal, bottom ____ • _ ft. MSL or _ L , D ft. :~ · :: 
. . . ~,.,;- .. 

12. uses classification of soil near screen: -~~"); 

GP □ GM□ OC □ GW □ SW □ SP □ 
SM □ SC □ ML□ MH□ CL □ CH □ 
Bcdro<:k □ 

13. Sieve analysis performed? □ Yes ANo 

14. Drilling method used: Rotary D 5 0 
Hollow Stem Auga- ,@._f), 

Other D ** 
1S. Drilling fluid~ Wara- □ 0 2 

Drilling Mud□ o 3 
AirD0l 

None~ 99 

16. Drilling additives used'] □ Yes ~No 

Describe ___________ _ 

17. Source of W!IIl:t' (attach malysls, if required): 

E. Bcntonite seal, top 

F. Fmc sand. 10p 

G. Filtcrpack. top 

H. Sacenjoint, top 

L Well bottom 

J. Fillerpaclc.. bottom 

K. Borehole. bottom 

L Borehole, diamctc:r 

M. O.D. well casing 

N. ID. well casing 

_ _ _ _ • _ ft. MSL or __ l . Q ft. 

____ ._ft. MSLo, __ xft.~' 
_ _ _ _ • _ft.MSLor _ -~ .C)ft.~: 
____ • _ ft. MSL or __ ~ , Q ft ; 

____ • _ ft. MSL or _ l '2 • Qft. 
____ • _ ft MSL or_ l_ ~ 4 Q ft. 

____ ._ft MSLor_ J':),Qft.~~~ 

_".I)_~ in. 

- 1--. 2 - in. 

- ~- ..Q 1- in. 

L Jmidecfi~ 
b.Length: 

- (J,,Qin. 
- L,Qft. 

Steel 18( 04 

Otha- □ ~ 
□ Yes □ No d. Additional protection? 

ffycs.descnoe-·---------
Benwnit.e ):g 3 0 

3. Swfa.cc seal: 
Conc:-ctc □ 0 l 

Other □ ;¥:'w..~ 
lff.'ffl-

4. Matcri&l between wen ca.sing 1111d protective pipe: 
, Bentonite □ 3 0 

5. Annular space seal: L Granular/Chipped B= ~ ~ 
b. __ Lbs/gal mud weight ••• Bentonitc-nnd slurry D 3 5 
c. __ Lbs/gal mud weight . . . . . Bcntonite slmry □ 3 1 
d. --% Ben~te . . . . . . Benrorrlt:e-cemc:nt grout□ 5 0 
e. _____ F.t volume added for any of the above 

f. How installed: Tremie D O 1 
Tn::mie pumped □ 0 2 

Gravity _Ji O 8 
6. Bentonite seal: J.. a. BenLonite granules D 3 3 

b. 01/4 in. ~3/8 in. □ 1/2 in. lkntonite chips j' 3 2 

C.------------ Other □ il 
7. Fme sand material: Manufacturer. product name & mesh size 

a. ______________ _ 

b. Volume added _______ ft3 

8. Filter pa.ck matcri.al: Manu&cturcr, product name & mesh size 

a &d ?~ A -«Ao Recd F \ -, J-- ~ 
b. Volume added _______ ft3 

9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 );.l 2 3 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 □ 2 4 

· Other □ ~ 
10. Screen nwerial: ___ f":.........,V...;;L=------

a. Screen type: Fa.ctory rut □ 1 1 
Continuom slot ,,!(. 0 l 

Other D ~ 
b. Manufacnm::r __ ....;~:;;:..i.0.;..½-k\=:...¾?~N~--

O,.J..\)_ in. 
10.Q.ft.. 

c. Slot size: 
d. Slotted length: 

11. 811ekfill material (bek,w filter pack): None £!l. 14 

Other □ ii 
form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Firm 

Please complete both Fonna 440().l 13A and 4400.l 13B IIOd =m them to the 1.ppropri.t1e DNR office and battaa. Completion of lhese reporu Ii n:.quiro:d by chs. 160,281, 
283,289,291,292.293, 295, and 299, Wu. Sl.aU~andclt. NR Ut, Wis. Adm. Code. In ac,;;ordaru:c with chi. 281,289,291,292,293,295, md 299, Wia.suu .. ~lurc~ file 
Iha.. forms may result io a fod'eitnn: ofbclWeen SlO and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the. progr2m ud conduct involved. Penooally 1dcmifi.lhlc 
infooriatioa on thecc fonns i, not intcaded to be llled for .any Olhcrpurposc. NOTE: Su the instructions lormore infomution, i.oclUdiog wberc the completed fomu d1ould be 
sent. 



Route: to: Wat.:rshc:d/Wastewat.er D 
Remcdiation/Rodevelopment 

•acility/Projcct Name: 

.• Can this well be parged dry? 

'~ Well development method 
surged with bailer md bmkd 
rorged with bailer and pumped 
surged with block and bailed 
surged with blocl:. and pumped 

sorgod with block. bailed and pumped 
~pressed air 
bailed only 
pumped only 
pumped slowly 

Other---------
. T'mu: ~ developing well 

}( Yes D No 

□ 41 
0 61 
0 42 
0 62 
□ 70 
□ 20 
□ 10 
□ 51 
l(..,tP, 
□ W@ 

__ 15.mm. 
. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) _ J_ ~. ~ ft. 

. Inside diameter of well 1- 0 . _____ m. 

. Volume of wa!er m. il~w pule eei well 
casing __ 1.1 gal. 

. Volwne of water removed from well 

. Volume of water added (tf any) 

_ .b. ~.ll gaL 

__ Q __ gaL 

Source of water added ___________ _ 

). Analysis perl'otmed on water added? 
(Ifyes. attach results) 

'· Addition.al comments on developmenc 

0 Yes O No 

unc and Address of Facility Contact/Owner/R.espoosil.e Party 

:C: \/;o\.e.½0-. ~ ~-), \MlAIA'Ko 

cillty/Firm; 

ct:et: \::\01" E-c.,s\- VV\W 

.ty/SWdnp: QC\,~ Qtr, iAJ :C: 
I 

:S \-v:-e.-:<k 
:5Y1d1-

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Fomi«o0-113B Rev.7-98 

Waste Maru.gc:rnc:nt D 
Other□ ____ _ 

Well Name 

is. Unique Well Number I J\ .:s 'I-..:_ "'o 'j_~ 

Before Development After Development 
11. Depth to Water 

<from top of a. _ ~ g,_ • 22..._ tt. _ .-1 L . 1-Z.. ft. 
well casing) 

Date b.Jl. <( / Sf::il .J:-0 Jl...Q {}_j_; 2 °'.; ~.QQ_ 0 
mm dd yyyy mm dd yyyy 

rune c. _ 2: _!i_5'~ ~ -1.t._: Q_ Q_ ~ ;::: 
12. Sediment in well 

bottom 

13. Water clarity 

__ ._inches 

Clear 'Ill.{ 10 
Turbid'fr l 5 
(Describe) 

____ inclies 

Clear ~20 
Turbid□ 25 
(Describe) 

Fill in if drilling fluids were us¢d and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended ____ • _ mg/1 ____ ._mg/I 

solids 

15. COD 
______ mg/1 ______ mg/1 

16. Well developed by: ~= (first, last) andFmn \ 

First Name: -_\ 0... \,,1\.,\, \ -L-, Last Name: ~ IJ,.¼ti- \~ 

I hereby certify rlat the above infonnation is tru.e and correct to the best 

of my knowledge. 

Signuure: 

Frrm: 

O1E: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



Route to: Watershed/Wastewater D 

Facility/Project Name 

1. Can this well be pargcd dry? 

t Well development method 
surged with bailer and bmled 
surged with bailer md pumped 
surged with blocl:: and bailed 
mrgcd with block and pumped 
surged with block. bailed and pumped 
compzesscd air 
bailcdooly 
pumped only 
pumped slowly Other ________ _ 

• T'mic spent developing well 

;. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) 

·• Inside diamctec of well 

~ Yes D No 

D 41 
□ 61 
D 42 
D 62 
D 70 
D 20 
□ 10 
□ 51 

fl( -,tR 
□ ~).~.~ 

~~ 

__ l_Qmm. 

_ i ~ .1 ft_ 

'- 0 . 
--·- _in. 

·• Volume of water in filter pa.ck and well 

cumg _ l 1-. .D gal. 

• Volume of water removed from well _ 'L 5_ . .12 gal. 

. Volume of water added (1f any) __ iJ. _ gal. 

. Source of water added ------------
O. And.ysis pa:fonncd on water added? 

(lfycs. attach results) 

7. Additional comments on development: 

D Yes D No 

amc and Address of Facility Contact /Owner/Rcspoasible Party 

:C: \I ,o\.Q,\\ °' ~ ::S., W\0 ~ 
tcility/Firm: 

xcet: 0:!01: Eu:s± W\O ~1:£-e_-e_\-
ity/Statc/Zip: W ott> LJr.; s t..f+ a+ 

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Forni «o0-113B Rev. 7-98 

Waste Maru.gcment D 
Other□------

Well Name 

-2-
R Well ID Number 

Before Development After Development 
11. Depth tow~ 

(from top Of L __ J.1.~ft. __ 1. i_ ~ ft. 
well casing) 

Da.te b.J2.i; '?-j; 1.,_QQ_Q_ Q. 4 ;'25_;.2&_00 

1mlC 

12. Sediment in well 
bottom 

13. Wata clarity 

mm dd yyyy mm dd yyyy 

__ ._inches 

9~.'9 10 
~ 1 5 
(Describe) 

_-·_inches 

Clear i;:J, 20 
Tumid~ 25 
(Describe) 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended ____ • _ mg/1 ____ • _ mg/1 

&olids 

15. COD 
______ mg/1 ______ mg/1 

16. Well developed by: Name (fim, Last) andFum ( 

First Name: ~O--M.e..--S Last Name: N (.,\, +b\-S 
Firm: 

I hereby certify th.at the 1.bove information is tru.e md correct to the best 
of my knowledge. 

Sigrunrre: 

Print Namc:_---¥,g~f:.J✓kJ'L:<-:s.!(!,¼~~~..liJ.LE::::.-----
Fmn: EV\ ,A'ro:zs:~ 

lO1E: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



Sutt: of Wuconsin 
~ of Ni.tnnl ~ 

Route to: Wa.tcrshed/Wastcwa.tcr D 
Remediation/Redevelopment 

Facility Li.ccrue, Pamit or Monitoring Number 

l. Cm this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development method 
surged with bailer md bmled 
surged with bailer md pumped 
rrurgro with block and bailed 
surged with block and pumped 
surged with block. bailed and pumped 
compressed air 
bailedooly 
pumped only 
pumped slowly Other ________ _ 

~Yes D No 

□ 41 
□ 61 
□ 42 
□ 62 
□ 70 
□ 20 
□ 10 
□ 51 

"r;& ,.tQ. 
lo'@1:t ..... -

',. Tune spent dc:veloping well ___ 5 min. 

t Depth of well (from top of well casisng) _ .L t:l_ . 5. ft. 
i. Inside diameter of well 

i, Volume of water in filter pu:k and well 
cuing 

'. Volume of water removed from well 

;, Volume of water added (1f any) 

1- 0 . _____ m. 

--.&-~ gal. 

_J:..~. Ogat 

__ Q __ gaL 

'· Source of water added ___________ _ 

O. Analysis performed on water added? 
(If yes. a.ttacb. rcsuI ts) 

7. Additional comments on development: 

lCility/Finn: 

D Yes D No 

tzcct: L\03: Ea~J 
' 

W\ o .c-;,\ '-.(...A 
"ity/Statr.tZip: c_ 6, ~, W) w :s:: '$ L\3- ?-.]:-

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Forni «o0-1138 Rev. 7-98 

Waste Maru,.gerncntD 
Other□ _____ _ 

Well Name -':) 
Wis.. Unique Well Number 

:r-~.:.=n.1~ 

Before Development After Development 
l 1. Depth to Water 

(from top of a. _ I Q. . L:) ft. _ j_ Q . 'i_ <{_ ft. 
well casing) -t-

Date b. Qq / 1J q / '2 00 0 J}_ 'l:>; ?-...5.._; 2, DQ 0 
mm dd yyyy mm dd yyyy 

illllC c._6_::i1:2,&;-:-. _.5:~oj;-:: 
12. Sediment in well 

bottom 

13. Waftr clarity 

_-·_inches 

Clear □ 1 0 
TurbidJil 1 5 
(Describe) 

__ • _ incites 

Clear O 20 
Turbid~ 25 
(Descnl>e) 

Fill in if drilling fluids wexe used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended ____ • _ mg/1 ____ • _ mg/1 

rolids 

15. COD ____ ,_mg/]. ______ mg/1 

16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Fian 

First Name: =r 0, 1/\A.,'l ":) Last Name: N v'-~t.A.., \ '5 

Finn: 

I hereby certify th.at the above information is r.roe md correct to the best 

of my knowledge. 

Sigru.ture: 

Print Namc::---1.f2~-{_,~b~k\~C.__ui.aOLJ.:ic~---
Furn: ~ \A V ~ v C25b-f.N'-: 

~OTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county cod.es and well type cod.es. 



Route to: Wa.ta:shcd/Wastewater D 
Rcmedi.ation/Rodevclopmcnt 

l. Can this well be purged dry? 

!.. Well development method 
surged with bailer and bMkd 
surged with bailer and pumped 
surged with blocl: and billed 
mrgcd with block and pumped 

surgod with bloclc. bailed and pumped 

compressed air 
bailedooly 
pampedonly 
pumped slowly 

Other---------

CountyN 

D 41 
0 61 
D 42 
D 62 
D 70 

□ 20 
□ 10 
□ 51 

'd --~~9--&□ ~x~'.:,c w.~: 

□ No 

. T'unc spent. developing well __ '?-. 6 min. 

. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) _ J..., ':) .::> ft. 

. Imide diameter of well _ 1-... 0 _ in. 

. Volwne of water in filter pa.ck and well 

cuing - -~-~gal. 

, Volume of water removed from well 

. Volume of wa.tc:r added (1f any) 

. Source of water added 

2.. C .D al. __ ::2, g 

__ o __ gal. 

------------

). Analysis perfOIID.ed on wilier added? 
(Ifycs. l1tllCh. results) 

7. Additional comments on development: 

<Cility/Firm: 

0 Yes D No 

~ Y01-- S0--~ 
ity/StaWZ).p: C "lo½, 

I 

)Mo :57\iu..,T 
tJv ,;-)l-1 lJ.'i-

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Forni «oo-113B Rev. 7-98 

WasteMan.agcmcntD 

Other□ _____ _ 
WeU Name 

DNR Well ill Number 

Before Development After Development 
11. Depth to Water 

(from lop of L __ 1- . '5 7=._ ft _ j_ l. . :2_ '2,. ft. 
wellcasmg) 

Date 

rune 

12. Sediment in well 
bottom 

13. Water clarity 

b. 0 i / 1- C\. I -2 0 0 0 0 -:1.. I 2 q / :?Q_ 0 0 
mm dd yyyy mm dd yyyy 

r-. ·Q· □ a.m.. c '"?c.. □ a..m. 
C. -~: _Qftip.m. _ _i: .£:::.2-}Xl_p.m. 

_-·_inches 

Clear .f! 1 0 
Turbid~S 
(Describe) 

_-·_inches 

Clear □ 20 
TuroidN5 
(Describe) 

Fill in if drilling fluids wr::ce usro and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended ____ • _ mg/1 ____ • _ mg/1 

&01ids 

15. COD ______ mg/]. ______ mg/1 

16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Fum \ 

First Name: 3 0-.. wv-. -L- Last Name: A v.. +k ~ 
Finn: t. 

I hereby certify that the 1.bove infonnation is true and com:ct to the best 

of my knowledge. 

Signa.nrrc: , /, " 
'' •'j, <, ( I'/ /1 

Fmn: 

See instructions for more infonnation including a list of county ccxk.s and well type codes. 



:ir:c of Wucocuin 
~ of Naron!~ 

Route to: Wa.tcrshcd/Wastcwatcr D 
Rcmeduition/Rcdevclopmcnt 

&cility l..iccn&c, Pcrmil or Monitoring N nm 

. Can this well be purged dry? 

Well development method 
surged with bailer md bailed 
mrged with bailer md pwnped 
surged with blocl:: and billed 
surged with block md pumped 

surged with block. bailed and pumped 
compressed air 
ba.iledooly 
pumped only 
pumped slowly Other ________ _ 

T'unc spent developing well 

Depth of well (from top of well casisng) 

Inside diameter of well 

Volume of water in filter pACk and well 

,("Yes D No 

D 41 
D 61 
D 42 
D 62 
D 70 
D 20 
D 10 
0 5 I 

~-1:P, 
□ ~~~~-❖ 

~¥.: 

IC · --..L~mm. 

_ J_ u_':) ft. 

-i O t· _____ J.D.., 

cuing _ - ~. k gat 

Volume of water removed from well 

Volume of water 11.dded (If my) 

Source of Water added 

J_ ~ 0 at - d_,_g 

___ ,_gaL 

-------------

. Analysis perfODI1cd on water added? 
(If yes. attach. results) 

Addit:iorutl comments on development: 

D Yes □ No 

ne and Address of Facility Cantact/Owna-/Respoosible Party 

!e: V\o\"1.\\0, ~c: LA-:lc!\C-1,,.\<.,J 

ility/Finn: 

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Fomi«oo-113B Rev. 7-98 

Waste Management D 
Othc:r□ ------

Well Name 

DNR Well ID Nmnbc:r 

Before Development After Development 
I I. Ixpth to Water 

(from lop of L __ 1;_ . Ci{ l ft. __ q. '3' ~ ft. 
well casing) 

DAtc b. U ~ / r_]q / ?.-QQ_ 0 () 75 / 7).. 'J.; ?-,Q OU 
mm dd yyyy mm dd YYYY 

T'une c. _ 0 : ~ 0 ~a.:. 
12. &diment in well __ • _ inches 

bottam 

13. Wmr clarity Clear O 1 O 
Turbid D 15 
(Describe) 

c:' 0 Lm. _c;: -->S~·pm. 

_-·_inches 

Clear O 2 0 
Turbid □ 25 
(Describe) 

Fill in if drilling fluids wrze us¢d and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended ____ . _ mg/1 ____ • _ mg/1 

rolids 

15. COD ______ mg/1 ______ mg/1 

16. Well developed by: Nlllll.e (first, last) and F= r, 
First Name: '3:"°'-\/\/V,. .e.,.. Last Name: N "-'~~vY "S 

Finn: f,: \\'./,,1 o 

I hereby certify tru.t the a.bovc information is true and com,ct to the best 

of my knowledge. 

s ignAUin::: 

Frrm: 

)TE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



uteo(Wiscoasin 
iq,.rtment. of Naronl Resour=s 

Route to: Wa.tcrshed/Wastewatcr D 

. Cm this well be purged dry? 

• Well development method 

SlJI'&cd with bailer and b&1ed 

surgcd with bailer md pumped 
surged with blocl:: and billed 
surged with block and pwnpcd 
surged with block. bailed and pwnpcd 

compressed air 

bailed only 
pumped only 
pumped slowly Other ________ _ 

T'unc spent developing well 

~Yes D No 

D 41 
D 61 
D 42 
D 62 
D 70 
D 20 
D 10 
D 51 

X,l,R 
D ~~:,,.~-~ 

~fil; 

,~-____ mm • 

. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) _ j_ ~ .1 ft. 
Inside diameter of well _ A . .Q _ in. 

Volume of water in filter pa.ck and well 

cuing _ j_ .D. • 3 gal. 

Volwne of water removed from well 

Volume of watcr added (tf .any) 

_ l 4 . i) gaL 

_____ gaL 

Source of water added ___________ _ 

l. Analysis perf onncd on wll.lcr added? 
(lfyes. attach results) 

·. Additional comments on development: 

cility/Firm: 

D Yes D No 

ty/State(up: --C-c.....,, ( ..... :i ,.,,...J~tr.._,..., _~_)_\_._. ____ +-...... ,:_, ·"-'-· _ 

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Forni «oo-113B Rev. 7-98 

Waste Managcm.cntD 
Other□ _____ _ 

Well Name 

Wis.. Unique Well Number DNR Well ID Number 

Before Development After Development 
1 1. Depth to W au;r 

(from lop Of L __ 0 • ~ j_ ft __ ::i . ~ .L ft . 
well casing) 

Date 

T"lll1C 

12. Sediment in well 
bottam 

13. Waterclarity 

b.1.l:.! Q '1> I '.2.QQ_ 0 J__·i__1 ..Q. "6 I ..2-..Q O 0 
mmdd yyyy mmddyyyy 

r)g_un. ra:._a.m. 
C. - '.:b..: .n..u. fjp.m. _.9..: _lQ_ □ p.m. 

__ ._inches 

Clear D 1 0 
Turbid D 15 
(Describe) 

_ -· _inclies 

Clear □ 20 
Turbid □ 25 
(Describe) 

Fill in if drilling fluids were u.sro and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended ____ • _ mg/1 ____ • _ mg/1 

solids 

15. COD 
______ mg/1 ______ mg/1 

16. Well developed by: Name (fim, lllst) and Fum 

FirstName: \lt,¾ LastName: T ~V--.V\-<~'S..._,.,v, 

Finn: ~ v\ v,1 o..._ .,v, 

I hereby certify tru.t the above information is true ntd com::ct to the best 

of my knowledge. 

s i gna.nrre: 
I ,, ~·~ -

2 j ; I 
T>_!_ N / V , ,- ' I ·)·~J,· runt a:rnc: ___ ..:._~e:.._. !..• ,•Ll' f~\...J..~-L-~, _ _::1....~, '.!..' .::;-,._::;__ ___ _ 

Furn: 

OTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



0ENVIROGEN 

Attachment F 

Soil Sample Laboratory Analytical Results 



r!flGREAr 
~-~ LAKES 
llliill ANALYTICAL 

July 24, 2000 

John Zajakowski 
Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

RE: Semanko Property 

Dear John Zajakowski 

140 East Ryan Road Email: info@glalabs.com 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 (414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 12, 2000. If you have any 
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Andrea Stathas 
Project Manager 

WDNR Cert # 341000330 

·t 



-~1GREAT 
: '; LAKES J. ANALYTICAL 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Sample Description 

GP-! 2-4 

GP-1 6-8 

GP-! 13-15 

GP-2 4-6 

GP-2 10-12 

GP-3 6-8 

GP-3 14-16 

GP-4 4-6 

GP-4 10-12 

GP-5 18-20 

GP-6 8.5-10.5 

MeOHBlank 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/12/00 
Reported: 7/24/00 17: 18 

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES: 

Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled 

W007052-0l Soil (WI) 7/6/00 

W007052-02 Soil (WI) 7/6/00 

W007052-03 Soil (WI) 7/6/00 

W007052-04 Soil (WI) 7/6/00 

W007052-05 Soil (WI) 7/6/00 

W007052-06 Soil (WI) 7/6/00 

W007052-07 Soil (WI) 7/6/00 

W007052-08 Soil (WI) 7/6/00 

W007052-09 Soil (WI) 7/6/00 

W007052-10 Soil (WI) 7/6/00 

W007052-l l Soil (WI) 7/6/00 

W007052-12 MeOHBlank 7/6/00 

The results in rhis report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. 
This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety. 

Page I of 9 



r!~1GREAT 
~-1; LAKES 
... ANALYTICAL 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

GP-12-4 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

GP-16-8 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

GP-113-15 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

GP-2 4-6 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

GP-2 10-12 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

GP-3 6-8 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

GP-3 14-16 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

GP-4 4-6 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

GP-4 10-12 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

GP-5 18-20 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

GP-6 8.5-10.5 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

MeOHBlank 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Cwcu c ,, . JiaJ1-+,,, 
Andrea Stathas, ProJect Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 

Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 

(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/12/00 
Reported: 7 /24/00 I 7: 18 

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) by WDNR GRO 
Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Specific Reporting 
Number Prepared Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes* 

W007052-0l Soil (WI} 
0070052 7/18/00 7/19/00 WDNRGRO 5.63 ND mg/kg dry 

W007052-02 Soil (WI} G12 
0070052 7/18/00 7/20/00 WDNRGRO 512 770 mg/kg dry Tl,T2,T4 

W007052-03 Soil (WI) 
0070052 7/18/00 7/19/00 WDNRGRO 5.62 ND mg/kg dry 

W007052-04 Soil (WI) 
0070052 7/18/00 7/18/00 WDNRGRO 5.23 ND mg/kg dry 

W007052-05 Soil (WI) G12 
0070052 7/18/00 7/20/00 WDNRGRO 547 1680 mg/kg dry T2,T4 

W007052-06 Soil (WI) 
0070052 7/18/00 7/18/00 WDNRGRO 5.56 ND mg/kg dry 

W007052-07 Soil (WI) 
0070052 7/18/00 7/19/00 WDNRGRO 5.49 ND mg/kg dry 

W007052-08 Soil (WI} 
0070052 7/18/00 7/18/00 WDNRGRO 5.66 ND mg/kg dry 

W007052-09 Soil (WI} 
0070052 7/18/00 7/19/00 WDNRGRO 5.67 ND mg/kg dry 

W007052-10 Soil (WI) 
0070052 7/18/00 7/18/00 WDNRGRO 5.98 ND mg/kg dry 

W007052-ll Soil (WI) 
0070052 7/18/00 7/18/00 WDNRGRO 5.64 ND mg/kg dry 

W007052-12 MeOH Blank 

0070071 7/18/00 7/19/00 WDNRGRO 5.00 ND mg/I 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 

Page 2 of9 



~w1GREAT 
: ~ LAKES J. ANALYTICAL 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/12/00 
Reported: 7/24/00 17: 18 

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOC) by Method 8021B 
Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Analyte Number Prepared Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes* 

GP-12-4 W007052-0l Soil (WI} 
Benzene 0070052 7/18/00 7/19/00 25.0 ND ug/kg dry 
Ethylbenzene 25.0 ND 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 25.0 ND 
Toluene 25.0 ND 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 25.0 ND 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 25.0 ND 
Total Xylenes 25.0 ND 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 78.0 % 04 

GP-16-8 W007052-02 Soil (WI} G12 
Benzene 0070052 7/18/00 7/19/00 100 286 ug/kg dry 
Ethyl benzene 100 5630 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 100 ND 
Toluene 100 15200 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 100 30300 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 100 11100 
Total Xylenes 100 67800 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 NR % 05 

GP-113-15 W007052-03 Soil (WI} 
Benzene 0070052 7/18/00 7/19/00 25.0 ND ug/kg dry 
Ethylbenzene 25.0 ND 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 25.0 ND 
Toluene 25.0 ND 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 25.0 ND 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 25.0 ND 
Total Xylenes 25.0 ND 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 90.6 % 

GP-2 4-6 W007052-04 Soil (WI} 
Benzene 0070052 7/18/00 7/18/00 25.0 ND ug/kg dry 

Ethylbenzene 25.0 ND 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 25.0 ND 
Toluene 25.0 ND 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 25.0 ND 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 25.0 ND 
Total Xylenes 25.0 ND 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 90.8 % 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 

Cvv\ Q Udo S(;1_1hev' 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager Page 3 of9 



:,,1~:~~ 
lliilll ANALYTICAL 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/12/00 
Reported: 7 /24/00 I 7: 18 

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOC) by Method 8021B 
Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Analyte Number Prepared Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes* 

GP-2 10-12 W007052-05 Soil {WI} G12 
Benzene 0070052 7/18/00 7/19/00 125 3240 ug/kg dry 
Ethylbenzene 7/20/00 2500 6530 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2500 ND 
Toluene 2500 3940 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2500 42800 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2500 32300 
Total Xylenes 2500 38900 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 NR % GIB 

GP-3 6-8 W007052-06 Soil {WI} 
Benzene 0070052 7/18/00 7/18/00 25.0 ND ug/kg dry 
Ethyl benzene 25.0 ND 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 25.0 ND 
Toluene 25.0 ND 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 25.0 ND 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 25.0 ND 
Total Xylenes 25.0 ND 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 78.5 % 04 

GP-3 14-16 W007052-07 Soil QYI} 
Benzene 0070052 7/18/00 7/19/00 25.0 ND ug/kg dry 
Ethyl benzene 25.0 ND 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 25.0 ND 
Toluene 25.0 ND 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 25.0 ND 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 25.0 ND 
Total Xylenes 25.0 ND 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 82.2 % 

GP-4 4-6 W007052-08 Soil {WI} 
Benzene 0070052 7/18/00 7/18/00 25.0 ND ug/kg dry 
Ethyl benzene 25.0 ND 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 25.0 ND 
Toluene 25.0 ND 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 25.0 ND 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 25.0 338 
Total Xylenes 25.0 ND 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 78.l % 04 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 

uj✓lOAtC J ~t1f~1 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager Page 4 of 9 



:11~:~~ .i. ANALYTICAL 
140 East Ryan Road 

Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 
Email: info@glalabs.com 

(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

GP-4 10-12 
Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 

GP-5 18-20 
Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 

GP-6 8.5-10.5 
Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 

MeOH Blank 
Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOC) by Method 8021B 
Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Batch 
Number 

Date 
Prepared 

0070052 7/18/00 

0070052 7/18/00 

0070052 7/18/00 

Date 
Analyzed 

Surrogate 
Limits 

W007052-09 
7/19/00 

80.0-120 

W007052-10 
7/18/00 

80.0-120 

W007052-11 
7/18/00 

80.0-120 

W007052-12 
0070071 7/18/00 7/19/00 

80.0-120 

Reporting 
Limit 

25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 

25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 

25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 

25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7 /12/00 
Reported: 7 /24/00 17: 18 

Result 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
134 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

85.2 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

90.2 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

82.3 

Units 

Soil (WI) 
ug/kg dry 

% 

Soil (WI) 
ug/kg dry 

% 

Soil (WI) 
ug/kg dry 

% 

MeOHBlank 
ug/1 

% 

Notes* 

05 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 

Page 5 of 9 



,'ill~, GREAT 
: '; LAKES J. ANALYTICAL 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

I sample Name 

GP-1 2-4 

GP-1 6-8 

GP-113-15 

GP-2 4-6 

GP-2 10-12 

GP-3 6-8 

GP-3 14-16 

GP-4 4-6 

GP-4 10-12 

GP-5 18-20 

GP-6 8.5-10.5 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

CtM /,trn 3 lo n.rv 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Dry Weight Determination 
Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Lab ID Matrix 

W007052-01 Soil (WI) 

W007052-02 Soil (WI) 

W007052-03 Soil (WI) 

W007052-04 Soil (WI) 

W007052-05 Soil (WI) 

W007052-06 Soil (WI) 

W007052-07 Soil (WI) 

W007052-08 Soil (WI) 

W007052-09 Soil (WI) 

W007052-10 Soil (WI) 

W007052-ll Soil (WI) 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/12/00 
Reported: 7 /24/00 1 7: 18 

Result Units 

88.8 % 

97.7 % 

89.0 % 

95.5 % 

91.3 % 

89.9 % 

91.0 % 

88.3 % 

88.1 % 

83.7 % 

88.6 % 

Page 6 of 9 



Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

Batch: 0070052 
Blank 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

LCS 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

LCSDun 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7 /12/00 
Reported: 7/24/00 17: 18 

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) by WDNR GRO/Quality Control 
Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPO RPO 
Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes* 

Date Prenared: 7/18/00 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [MeOH] 
0070052-BLKl 
7/18/00 ND mg/kg dry 5.00 

0070052-BSl 
7/18/00 10.0 10.9 mg/kg dry 80.0-120 109 

0070052-BSDl 
7/18/00 10.0 9.35 mg/kg dry 80.0-120 93.5 20.0 15.3 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 

{h1 ( L 'l (: Cl . ~J lct:i+ie) 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager Page7of9 



r,,.,rl'f11 GREAT 
:.~ LAKES 
11ta ANALYTICAL 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

140 East Ryan Road 

Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 

(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/12/00 
Reported: 7 /24/00 I 7: 18 

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOC) by Method 8021B/Quality Control 
Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD 
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes* 

Batch: 0070052 Date PreQared: 7/18/00 Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [MeOH] 
Blank 0070052-BLKl 
Benzene 7/18/00 ND ug/kg dry 25.0 
Ethylbenzene ND 25.0 
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25.0 
Toluene ND 25.0 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 25.0 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 25.0 
Total Xylenes ND 25.0 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 1000 826 80.0-120 82.6 

LCS 0070052-BSl 
Benzene 7/18/00 1000 859 ug/kg dry 80.0-120 85.9 
Ethylbenzene 1000 873 80.0-120 87.3 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1000 1010 80.0-120 101 
Toluene 1000 870 80.0-120 87.0 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1000 846 80.0-120 84.6 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1000 846 80.0-120 84.6 
Total Xylenes 3000 2610 80.0-120 87.0 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 1000 942 80.0-120 94.2 

LCS DuQ 0070052-BSDl 
Benzene 7/18/00 1000 861 ug/kg dry 80.0-120 86.1 20.0 0.233 

Ethyl benzene 1000 871 80.0-120 87.1 20.0 0.229 

Methyl tert-butyl ether 1000 1010 80.0-120 IOI 20.0 0 

Toluene 1000 870 80.0-120 87.0 20.0 0 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1000 850 80.0-120 85.0 20.0 0.472 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1000 842 80.0-120 84.2 20.0 0.474 

Total Xylenes 3000 2610 80.0-120 87.0 20.0 0 

Surrogate: 4-BFB 1000 978 80.0-120 97.8 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 

Page 8 of9 



,:..1>.:i\liill<IGREAT 
~,~ LAKES 
._. ANALYTICAL 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

# Note 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Notes and Definitions 

012 

018 

04 

05 

Tl 

T2 

T4 

DET 

ND 

NR 

dry 

The reporting limit of this sample/analyte is elevated due to sample matrix and/or other effects. 

The surrogate is diluted out of detection range for this sample. 

Recov. 

RPD 

One or more surrogate recoveries were below the laboratory's established acceptance criteria. 

One or more surrogate recoveries were above the laboratory's established acceptance criteria. 

Gas Pattern 

Late Peaks 

Gas Range 

Analyte DETECTED 

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

Not Reported 

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis 

Recovery 

Relative Percent Difference 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

Email: info@glalabs.com 

(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/12/00 
Reported: 7 /24/00 17: 18 

Page 9 of 9 
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0ENVIROGEN 

Attachment G 

Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical Reports 



U.S. Analytical Lab 

JOHN ZAJAKOWSKI 
ENVIROGEN INC 
850 HWY 153 STE F 
MOSINEE WI 54455 

Report Date 26-Mar-0l 

Analyte 

Lab Code 5032522A 
Sample ID MW-10 

Organic 

General 
Gasoline Range Organics 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

MTBE 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylene's 

Lab Code 5032522B 
Sample ID MW-4 

Organic 

General 
Gasoline Range Organics 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

MTBE 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylene's 

Lab Code 5032522C 
Sample ID MW-3 

Inorganic 

General 
Alkalinity as CaCO3 

Nitrogen (Nitrate-Nitrite) 

Sulfate 

Result 

< 100 

3.4 

< 0.4 

< 0.47 

<0.53 

<0.37 

< 0.4 

< 0.63 

<1.4 

420 

6.5 

4.4 

< 0.47 

< 0.53 

2.3 

< 0.4 

< 0.63 

<l.4 

< 1.5 

2.8 

180 

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 

Units 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

mg/I 

mg/I 

mg/I 

54136 * 

LOD LOQ 

24 76 

0.39 1.3 

0.4 1.3 

0.47 1.6 

0.53 1.8 

0.37 1.2 

0.4 1.3 

0.63 2.1 

1.4 4.8 

24 76 

0.39 1.3 

0.4 1.3 

0.47 1.6 

0.53 1.8 

0.37 1.2 

0.4 1.3 

0.63 2.1 

1.4 4.8 

1.5 5 

0.02 0.07 

0.24 0.79 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

Dil Run Date 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3/13/0 I 

3/13/01 

3/13/01 

3/13/01 

3/13/01 

3/13/0 I 

3/13/01 

3/13/01 

3/13/01 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3/14/01 

3/14/01 

3/14/01 

3/14/0 I 

3/14/0 I 

3/14/0 I 

3/14/0 I 

311410 I 

3/14/0 I 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3/22/0 I 

10 3/15/01 

10 3/15/0 I 

MAR 2 8 2001 

980273/050 
SEMANKO PROPERTY 
E32522 

Method Analyst QC Code 

Water 
3/9/01 

GRO95 CAI-I 

GRO95 CAI-I 

GRO95 CAI-I 

GRO95 CAI-I 

GRO95 CAI-I 

GRO95 CAI-I 

GRO95 CAI-I 

GRO95 CAI-I 

GRO95 CAI-I 

Water 
3/9/01 

GRO95 CAI-I I 46 

GRO95 CAI-I 

GRO95 CAI-I 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAI-I 

GRO95 CAI-I 

GRO95 CAI-I 

Water 
3/9/01 

3 IO I JDB 

300.0 TJW 

300.0 TJW 

11 
,1 

11 
11 
I 

920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 

WI DNR Lab Crrtilication #445134030 Page 1 of 5 



U.S. Analytical Lab 

JOHN ZAJAKOWSKI 
ENVIROGEN INC 
850 HWY 153 STE F 
MOSINEE WI 54455 

Report Date 26-Mar-0l 

Analyte 

Lab Code 5032522C 
Sample ID MW-3 

Metals 
Iron 

Manganese 

Organic 
General 

Gasoline Range Organics 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

MTBE 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

l ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

l ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylene's 

Lab Code 5032522D 
Sample ID MW-2 

Organic 
General 

Gasoline Range Organics 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

MTBE 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylene's 

Result 

0.36 "J" 

0.026 "J" 

< JOO 

< 0.39 

< 0.4 

< 0.47 

< 0.53 

< 0.37 

< 0.4 

< 0.63 

<l.4 

< JOO 

17 

2 

< 0.47 

< 0.53 

30 

2.7 

I. I "J" 

24 

Units 

mg/I 

mg/I 

ug/1 

ug/l 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/l 

ug/l 

ug/1 

ug/l 

ug/1 

ug/l 

ug/l 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

LOD LOQ 

0.139 0.46 

0.017 0.057 

24 76 

0.39 1.3 

0.4 1.3 

0.47 1.6 

0.53 1.8 

0.37 1.2 

0.4 1.3 

0.63 2.1 

1.4 4.8 

24 76 

0.39 1.3 

0.4 1.3 

0.47 1.6 

0.53 1.8 

0.37 1.2 

0.4 1.3 

0.63 2.1 

1.4 4.8 

Proiect # 
Proiect Name 
Invoice# 

Dil Run Date 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3/13/01 

3/13/01 

3/14/01 

3/14/0 l 

3/14/0 I 

3/14/01 

3/14/01 

3/14/01 

3/14/0 l 

3/14/01 

3/14/01 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3/14/01 

3/14/01 

3/l 4/0 I 

3/14/0 I 

3/14/01 

3/14/0 l 

3/14/01 

3/14/0 I 

3/14/0 I 

980273/050 
SEMANKO PROPERTY 
E32522 

Method Analyst QC Code 

Water 
3/9/01 

6010B JLA 

6010B JLA 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

Water 
3/9/01 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GR.O95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 

WI DNR Lab Certification #445134030 Page 2 of 5 
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U.S. Analytical Lab 

JOHN ZAJAKOWSKI 
ENVIROGEN INC 
850 HWY 153 STE F 
MOSINEE WI 54455 

Report Date 26-Mar-0J 

Analyte 

!Lab Code 5032522E 
Sample ID MW-5 

Inorganic 

General 
Alkalinity as CaCO3 

Nitrogen (Nitrate-Nitrite) 

Sulfate 

Metals 
Iron 

Manganese 

Organic 

General 
Gasoline Range Organics 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

MTBE 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylene's 

Lab Code 5032522F 
Sample ID MW-1 

Inorganic 

General 
Alkalinity as CaCO3 

Nitrogen (Nitrate-Nitrite) 

Sulfate 

Metals 
Iron 

Manganese 

Organic 

General 
Gasoline Range Organics 

PVOC + Naphthalene 

Result 

64 

0.22 

7.1 

10 

3.6 

43000 

1500 

1700 

< 47 

340 

16000 

1900 

600 

10000 

170 

2.7 

20 

< 0.139 

0.30 

< 100 

Units 

mg/I 

mg/I 

mg/I 

mg/I 

mg/I 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

mg/I 

mg/I 

mg/I 

mg/I 

mg/I 

ug/1 

LOD LOQ 

1.5 5 

0.02 0.07 

0.24 0.79 

0.139 0.46 

0.051 0.171 

2400 7600 

39 130 

40 130 

47 160 

53 180 

37 120 

40 130 

63 210 

140 480 

1.5 5 

0.02 0.07 

0.24 0.79 

0.139 0.46 

0.017 0.057 

24 76 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

Dil Run Date 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3/23/01 

10 3/15/01 

10 3/15/0 I 

3/14/0 I 

3 3/14/01 

JOO 3/14/01 

100 3/14/01 

100 3/14/01 

JOO 3/14/01 

JOO 3/14/01 

JOO 3/14/01 

JOO 3/14/01 

JOO 3/14/01 

JOO 3/14/01 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3/22/01 

10 3/15/0 I 

10 3/15/01 

3/13/0 I 

3/13/01 

3/14/0 I 

980273/050 
SEMANKO PROPERTY 
E32522 

Method Analyst QC Code 

Water 
3/9/0 l 

310.l JDB 

300.0 TJW 

300.0 TJW 

6010B JLA 

6010B JLA 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

GRO95 CAH 

Water 
3/9/0 l 

310.I JDB 

300.0 TJW 

300.0 TJW 

60108 JLA 

60108 JLA 

GRO95 CAIi 

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 

WI DNR Lab Certification #445134030 Page J of 5 

l 
I 



U.S. Analytical Lab 

JOHN ZAJAKOWSKI 
ENVIROGEN INC 
850 HWY 153 STE F 
MOSINEE WI 54455 

Report Date 26-Mar-0J 

Analyte 

Lab Code 5032522F 
Sample ID MW-1 

Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

MTBE 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylene's 

Lab Code 5032522G 
Sample ID MW-11 

Organic 

GRO/PVOC 
Gasoline Range Organics 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

MTBE 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylene's 

Lab Code 5032522H 
Sample ID FIELD 

Organic 

PVOC 
Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

MTBE 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

l ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylene's 

Result 

< 0.39 

1.5 

< 0.47 

1.5 "J" 

2.4 

8.2 

2.9 

12 

53000 

1400 

1900 

<47 

16000 

2300 

730 

12000 

< 0.39 

< 0.4 

< 0.47 

< 0.37 

< 0.4 

< 0.63 

< 1.4 

Units 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/l 

ug/1 

ug/l 

ug/1 

ug/l 

ug/l 

ug/l 

ug/1 

ug/l 

ug/l 

ug/l 

ug/1 

ug/l 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

LOD LOQ 

0.39 1.3 

0.4 1.3 

0.47 1.6 

0.53 1.8 

0.37 1.2 

0.4 1.3 

0.63 2.l 

1.4 4.8 

2400 7600 

39 130 

40 130 

47 160 

37 120 

40 130 

63 210 

140 480 

0.39 1.3 

0.4 l.3 

0.47 l.6 

0.37 l.2 

0.4 l .3 

0.63 2.1 

l.4 4.8 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

Dil Run Date 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3/14/01 

3/14/01 

3/14/01 

3/14/01 

3/14/01 

3/14/01 

3/14/01 

3/14/01 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

100 3/14/01 

100 3/14/01 

100 3/14/0 I 

100 3/14/01 

100 3/14/01 

100 3/14/01 

100 3/14/01 

100 3/14/01 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3/13/01 

3/13/01 

3/13/01 

3/13/0 I 

3/13/0 l 

3/13/0 I 

3/13/0 I 

980273/050 
SEMANKO PROPERTY 
E32522 

Method Analyst QC Code 

Water 
3/9/01 

GRO95 CAH 
GRO95 CAH 
GRO95 CAH 
GRO95 CAH 
GRO95 CAH 
GRO95 CAH 
GRO95 CAH 
GRO95 CAH 

Water 
3/9/01 

GRO95 CAH 
GRO95 CAH 
GRO95 CAH 
GRO95 CAH 
GRO95 CAH 
GRO95 CAH 
GRO95 CAH 
GRO95 CAH 

Water 
3/9/01 

GRO95 CAH 
GRO95 CAH 
GRO95 CAH 
GRO95 CAH 
GRO95 CAI-I 
GRO95 CAIi 
GRO95 CAH 

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 
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U.S. Analytical Lab 

JOHN ZAJAKOWSKI 
ENVIROGEN INC 
850 HWY 153 STE F 
MOSINEE WI 54455 

Report Date 26-Mar-0J 

Analyte 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 

50325221 
TRIP 

Organic 
PVOC 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

MTBE 

Toluene 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

Xylene's 

LOD Limit of Detection 

Code 

Project# 
Project Name 
Invoice# 

980273/050 
SEMANKO PROPERTY 
E32522 

Result Units LOD LOQ Dil Run Date Method Analyst QC Code 

<0.39 ug/1 0.39 

<0.4 ug/1 0.4 

< 0.47 ug/1 0.47 

< 0.37 ug/1 0.37 

< 0.4 ug/1 0.4 

<0.63 ug/1 0.63 

<1.4 ug/1 1.4 

1.3 

1.3 

1.6 

1.2 

1.3 

2.1 

4.8 

Sample Type 
Sample Date 

3/13/01 

3/13/01 

3/13/01 

3/13/01 

3/13/01 

3/13/01 

3/13/01 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ 

Comment 

All laboratory QC requirements were met for this sample. 

Water 
3/9/01 

GRO95 

GRO95 

GRO95 

GRO95 

GRO95 

GRO95 

GRO95 

CAH 

CAH 

CAH 

CAH 

CAH 

CAH 

CAH 

LOQ Limit of Quantitation 

46 Chromatogram indicates contamination outside of the specified window. 

Authorized Signature 

1090 Kennedy Ave, Kimberly, WI 54136 * 920-735-8295 * FAX 920-739-1738 * 1-800-490-4902 

WI DNR Lab Certification 11445134030 Page 5 or 5 



CHAIN C :usroov RECORD 
Lab I.D. # 

C. 

l8i 
A,- ,Jytica/ Lab Rev. Date: 12-17-98 ~ 

109v r<ennedy Ave. • Kimberly, WI 54136 Chain # i\J ~ t.. j 6 3 1 
(920) 735-8295 • FAX 920-739-1738 • 800-490-4902 

® LAB@USOIL.COM Page _J_ of _j_ Account No. : Quote No.: PECF A 

SainpfeJntegrity-T~ ~Pf&J1~~~ijngtab ... · ... · ... · ··.· .· · 
-

1 M~~~~d ofSriP:f!l~~t:·~·<Teinp. ofTemp, Bfank. -4 °C On Jee: __ 
.. L !er seal mtactuponrecetpt t\f Yes_· __ ·.· No Labcoded By: ___________ _ 

Analysis Requested 

Reports To· Sample Handling 
Request 

Other Analysis 

Company 

Rush Analysis ~ 
- . -- C\J-Date Required__ ~ ~ N.,.... :;::- o I.{) -r-: o 

IIo~C\J<D<(C'1.,.... V QQoooooNQ~C'1 
b,,._ Normal Turn Around t:: t:: <C <C oo 00 w 00 

P Ph I "O "O Q Q <( <( ~ <( <( 
hone one o o w w Q Q s Q Q 

L-------------------------------,----___J----,-----------22~~ww 0 ww 
Lab I.D. l Sample I.D. I Collection No. of Containers Description* Preservation O O g GS O O O 0 ;;-

I . . a: a: > f--- 0 0 0 06 <(1.0 Date Time Size and Type o CJ Q co > > > o Q Q 

Department Use Only 

Split Samples: Offered? __ Yes __ No 

Accepted? __ Yes __ No 

Accepted By: ___________ _ 

G w 

Comments/ Special Instructions 
*Specify groundwater "GW", Drinking Water "DW", Waste Water "WW", Soil "S", Air "A", etc. .tl -

}2Q_.A')o+~Ll ~ fuJti ~wi,,k- Th) G~, vwr J2Q_ ~U H,W' II fn1 G~ · 

w-1 

PIO/ 
FID 

Relinquished By: (sign) Time Date Received By: (sign) Time Date Department Use Optional for Soil Samples 

Disposition of unused portion of sample uiJtA~ro~ 11--IS 3}4/01 -------------
Lab Should: 

__ Dispose 

Return 

__ Retain for_· days 

Other Time: f 



December 22, 2000 

John Zajakowski 
Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

RE: 980273 

Dear John Zajakowski 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

DEC 2 6 2000 
Email: info@glalabs.com 

(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 12, 2000. If you 
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

U!vwtli2cuJJv}( ~ 
Andrea Stathas 
Project Manager 



-·•1GREAT ;" 1 LAKES J.. ANALYTICAL 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: 980273 
Project Number: 980273 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 12/8/00 
Received: 12/12/00 
Reported: 12/22/00 14:07 

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES: 

Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled 

MW-I W012054-0l Water 12/8/00 

MW-2 W012054-02 Water 12/8/00 

MW-3 W012054-03 Water 12/8/00 

MW-4 W012054-04 Water 12/8/00 

MW-5 W012054-05 Water 12/8/00 

MW-10 W012054-06 Water 12/8/00 

MW-II W012054-07 Water 12/8/00 

Field Blank W012054-08 Water 12/8/00 

Trip Blank W012054-09 Water 12/8/00 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. 
() --l4 This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. 

LA[DCL1t_oC~ e& lko\_j 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager Page I of 21 



'11'lif11•1GREAT 
: 1; LAKES .L ANALYTICAL 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

M.W::l 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

MW:1 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

MW::J 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

M1Y.:.4. 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

~ 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

M.W::10 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

MW.:11 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

Field Blank 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

Trip Blank 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

LJ· ~ ~ttti rnc u c\ ~Jv21n 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: 980273 
Project Number: 980273 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 12/8/00 
Received: 12/12/00 
Reported: 12/22/00 14:07 

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) by WDNR GRO 
Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Specific Reporting 

Number Prepared Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes* 

W012054-01 Wa1cr 
0120036 12/14/00 12/14/00 WDNRGRO 50.0 ND ug/1 

W012054-02 .w.aw: 
0120036 12/14/00 12/14/00 WDNRGRO 50.0 882 ug/1 Tl,T4 

W0J2054-03 Wa1cr 
0120036 12/14/00 12/14/00 WDNRGRO 50.0 ND ug/1 

W012054-04 Wa1cr 
0120036 12/14/00 12/18/00 WDNRGRO 50.0 994 ug/1 Tl5,T2,T4 

W012054-05 Wa1cr .Gil 
0120036 12/14/00 12/16/00 WDNRGRO 12500 61400 ug/1 Tl,T4 

W012054-06 Wa1cr 
0120036 12/14/00 12/14/00 WDNRGRO 50.0 398 ug/1 Tl,T4 

W012054-07 Wa1cr 
0120036 12/14/00 12/16/00 WDNRGRO 50.0 ND ug/1 

W012054-08 Wa1cr 
0120036 12/14/00 12/14/00 WDNRGRO 50.0 ND ug/1 

W012054-09 Wa1cr 
0120036 12/14/00 12/14/00 WDNRGRO 50.0 ND ug/1 

*Refer lo e11d of report for text of 110/es a11d defi11ilio11s. 

Page 2 of2I 



r!'f°"I GREAT ~-1 LAKES 
... ANALYTICAL 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: 980273 
Project Number: 980273 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 12/8/00 
Received: 12/12/00 
Reported: 12/22/00 14:07 

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOC) by Method 8021B 
Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Analyte Number Prepared Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes* 

MW::.l W012054-0l :wa.tcr 
Benzene 0120036 12/14/00 12/14/00 0.500 ND ug/1 
Ethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.500 ND 
Naphthalene 8.00 ND 
Toluene 5.00 ND 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
Total Xylenes " 5.00 7.31 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 JOI % 

MW::2. W012054-02 :wa.tcr 
Benzene 0120036 12/14/00 12/14/00 0.500 162 ug/1 
Ethylbenzene 5.00 28.7 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.500 ND 
Naphthalene 8.00 11.2 
Toluene 12/16/00 50.0 228 Gl2 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 12/14/00 5.00 25.8 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 8.12 
Total Xylenes 5.00 173 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 91.0 % 

~ W012054-03 :wa.tcr 
Benzene 0120036 12/14/00 12/14/00 0.500 ND ug/1 
Ethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.500 ND 
Naphthalene 8.00 ND 
Toluene 5.00 ND 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
Total Xylenes 5.00 ND 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 104 % 

M.W::.4. W012054-04 :wa.tcr 
Benzene 0120036 12/14/00 12/18/00 0.500 13.8 ug/1 
Ethyl benzene 5.00 ND 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.500 2.01 
Naphthalene 8.00 27.4 
Toluene 5.00 ND 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 

~GVUaA~ 
An~athas, Project Manager Page 3 of21 



r!_,,GREAT ;'91 LAKES 
._. ANALYTICAL 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: 980273 
Project Number: 980273 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 12/8/00 
Received: 12/12/00 
Reported: 12/22/00 14:07 

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOC) by Method 8021B 
Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Analyte Number Prepared Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes* 

MW-4 (rnntinued) W0I2054-04 Water 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0120036 12/14/00 12/18/00 5.00 ND ug/1 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
Total Xylenes 5.00 ND 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 94.5 % 

MW::5 W012054-05 Water 
Benzene 0120036 12/14/00 12/16/00 125 2790 ug/1 
Ethylbenzene 1250 3100 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 125 213 
Naphthalene 2000 ND " 
Toluene 1250 26300 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1250 2960 
1,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene 1250 ND 
Total Xylenes 1250 17900 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 100 % 

~ W012054-07 Water 
Benzene 0120036 12/14/00 12/16/00 0.500 ND ug/1 
Ethylbenzene " 5.00 ND 

Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.500 ND 

Toluene 5.00 ND 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
Total Xylenes " 5.00 7.16 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 

,, 
80.0-120 95.0 % 

Field Blank W012054-08 Water 
Benzene 0120036 12/14/00 12/14/00 0.500 ND ug/1 

Ethyl benzene 5.00 ND 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.500 ND 

Toluene 5.00 ND 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
Total Xylenes 5.00 ND 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 98.5 % 

Trip Blank W012054-09 Water 
Benzene 0120036 12/14/00 12/14/00 0.500 ND ug/1 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

" 
*Refer to end of report/or text of notes and definitions. 

l~iw Lu°' & Zl UL/ 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager Page 4 of2l 



~--1GREAT : I LAKES .I. ANALYTICAL 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: 980273 
Project Number: 980273 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 12/8/00 
Received: 12/12/00 
Reported: 12/22/00 14:07 

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOC) by Method 80218 
Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Analyte Number Prepared Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes* 

Irip Blank (~ontinucd) WQ12054-09 Wa.te.r 
Ethylbenzene 0120036 12/14/00 12/14/00 5.00 ND ug/1 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.500 ND " 
Toluene 5.00 ND 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
Total Xylenes 5.00 ND 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 98.0 % 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek *Refer lo end o_{reportfor text of notes and definitions. 

reaStathas, Project Manager Page 5 of21 



•-1GREAT r I LAKES J. ANALYTICAL 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

MW.:.10. 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chlorofom1 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
I, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
I, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyl to! uene 
Methylene chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
I, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

(/~ (\ f 11l C 11 
1/ /11 I/ l /yv\ .L0 ( -l / JJ:,iJliu 

Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

Email: info@glalabs.com 140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 (414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Project: 980273 
Project Number: 980273 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 

Number Prepared Analyzed Limits Limit 

WOJ2054-06 
0120039 12/15/00 12/17/00 0.500 

12/19/00 5.00 
0.500 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
5.00 
5.00 

0.140 
0.600 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.390 
0.380 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
0.500 

5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
10.0 
5.00 
5.00 

0.530 
0.500 

8.00 
5.00 

0.350 

Sampled: 12/8/00 
Received: 12/12/00 
Reported: 12/22/00 14:07 

Result 

59.2 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

8.21 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

16.8 
5.49 
ND 

Units 

Wat.er 
ug/1 

Notes* 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 

Pagc6of21 



r!~1GREAT ;'91 LAKES 
... ANALYTICAL 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

MW-10 (continued) 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, I-Trichloroethane 
I, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: l-Cl-4-FB (ELCD) 
Surrogate: l-Cl-4-FB (PID) 

Grer Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

/ [!1 VLtte{Jft~ 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: 980273 
Project Number: 980273 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 12/8/00 
Received: 12/12/00 
Reported: 12/22/00 14:07 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 

Number Prepared Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes* 

W0t2054-06 W.a1cr G.1&15 
0120039 12/15/00 12/19/00 0.500 ND ug/1 

5.00 ND 
10.0 ND 
10.0 ND 
5.00 ND 

0.160 ND 
0.500 ND 

5.00 ND 
5.00 ND 
5.00 ND 

" 0.170 ND 
5.00 22.1 

80.0-120 106 % 
80.0-120 97.0 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 

Page 7 of21 



r!~1GREAT ~-1 LAKES 
... ANALYTICAL 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

MW=.l 
Iron 
Manganese 

M.W.::3. 
Iron 
Manganese 

MW:::S 
Iron 
Manganese 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

C»¼cLv(\:!7'Ct1r.:1v, 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: 980273 
Project Number: 980273 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 12/8/00 
Received: 12/12/00 
Reported: 12/22/00 14:07 

Dissolved Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Batch Date Date Specific Reporting 
Number Prepared Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes* 

W012054-Ql W.aie.r 2. 
0120189 12/14/00 12/14/00 EPA 6010B 0.100 ND mg/I 

EPA 6010B 0.0500 0.378 

WQ12054-Q3 W.aie.r 2. 
0120189 12/14/00 12/14/00 EPA 6010B 0.100 ND mg/I 

" EPA 6010B 0.0500 ND " 

WQ12054-05 W.aie.r 
0120189 12/14/00 12/14/00 EPA 6010B 0.100 5.42 mg/I 

EPA 6010B 0.0500 3.15 

*Refer lo end of report for lex/ o_(no/es and definitions. 

Page 8 of 21 



r!,1GREAT ~-1 LAKES 
._. ANALYTICAL 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

MW.::1 
Alkalinity as CaCO3 
Nitrate/Nitrite-Nitrogen 
Sulfate as SO4 

~ 
Alkalinity as CaCO3 
Nitrate/Nitrite-Nitrogen 
Sulfate as SO4 

MW::.5 
Alkalinity as CaCO3 
Nitrate/Nitrite-Nitrogen 
Sulfate as SO4 

G(1ea Lakes Analytical--O
1

a.k Creek 

I I\. ,,--k A • \ (\ 

, v rw u c;-::_J'\ \TJktz 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: 980273 
Project Number: 980273 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

General Chemistry 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Batch Date Date Specific 
Number Prepared Analyzed Method 

W012054-01 
0120320 12/21/00 12/21/00 EPA 310.1 
0120184 12/14/00 12/14/00 EPA 353.2 
0120198 10/15/00 12/18/00 EPA 375.2 

W012054-03 
0120320 12/21/00 12/21/00 EPA 310.1 
0120184 12/14/00 12/14/00 EPA 353.2 
0120198 10/15/00 12/18/00 EPA 375.2 

W012054-05 
0120320 12/21/00 12/21/00 EPA 310.1 
0120184 12/14/00 12/14/00 EPA 353.2 
0120198 10/15/00 12/18/00 EPA 375.2 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 12/8/00 
Received: 12/12/00 
Reported: 12/22/00 14:07 

Reporting 
Limit Result Units Notes* 

Wa1.e.r 2 
10.0 192 mg/I 

0.0500 2.28 
10.0 35.4 

Wa1.e.r 2 
10.0 44.0 mg/I 

0.100 2.67 Gl2 
10.0 35.4 

Wa1.e.r 2. 
10.0 98.0 mg/I 

0.0500 ND 
50.0 165 GI2 

*Refer lo end of report for lex/ of notes and definitions. 

Page 9 of21 



~~,GREAT :.1 LAKES 
._. ANALYTICAL 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

Batch: 0120036 
filank 
Gasoline Range Organics (ORO) 

LCS. 
Gasoline Range Organics (ORO) 

Matrix Spike 
Gasoline Range Organics (ORO) 

Matrix Spike D11p 
Gasoline Range Organics (ORO) 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Project: 980273 
Project Number: 980273 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Sampled: 12/8/00 
Received: 12/12/00 
Reported: 12/22/00 14:07 

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) by WDNR GRO/Quality Control 
Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD 
Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes* 

Date frcpared: 12ll4l!Hl Extraction Method: E£A 5030B (£LI) 
0120036-BLKJ 
12/15/00 ND ug/1 50.0 

QI 20036-BSI 
12/15/00 200 192 ug/1 80.0-120 96.0 

0120036-MSl W012054-03 
12/15/00 200 ND 181 ug/1 72.9-129 90.5 

0120036-MSOI W012054-03 
12/15/00 200 ND 186 ug/1 72.9-129 93.0 23.3 2.72 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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r!~1GREAT ~-1; LAKES 
... ANALYTICAL 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: 980273 
Project Number: 980273 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 12/8/00 
Received: 12/12/00 
Reported: 12/22/00 14:07 

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOC) by Method 8021B/Quality Control 
Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Analyte 

Batch: 0120036 
llla.n.k 
Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 

LCS 
Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Date 
Analyzed 

Spike 
Level 

Date Prepared: 12/14/00 
0120036-BLKl 
12/15/00 

20.0 

0120036-BSl 
12/15/00 20 .0 

20.0 
20.0 
20.0 
20.0 
20.0 
20.0 
60.0 
20.0 

Sample 
Result 

QC 
Result 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

17.8 

20.0 
19.8 
20.9 
22.9 
20.7 
19.8 
20.1 
60.6 
19.1 

Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD 
Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes* 

Extraction Method: EPA 5030B (PIT) 

ug/1 0.500 
5.00 

0.500 
8.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

80.0-120 89.0 

ug/1 85.0-115 100 
85.0-115 99.0 
85.0-115 104 
85.0-115 114 
85.0-115 104 
85.0-115 99.0 
85.0-115 101 
85.0-115 101 
80.0-120 95.5 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

# Note 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: 980273 
Project Number: 980273 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Notes and Definitions 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 12/8/00 
Received: 12/12/00 
Reported: 12/22/00 14:07 

GI The recovery of one or more analytes in the matrix QC (MS/MSD) associated with this sample is above the laboratory's established 
acceptance criteria. Refer to the included QC reports for more detail. 

Gl2 

Gl5 

Tl 

Tl5 

T2 

T4 

DET 

ND 

NR 

dry 

Recov. 

RPD 

2 

The reporting limit of this sample/analyte is elevated due to sample matrix and/or other effects. 

The relative percent difference (RPD) of one or more analytes in the matrix QC (MS/MSD) associated with this sample is above the 
laboratory's established acceptance limits. Refer to the included QC reports for more detail. 

Gas Pattern 

Late Elevated Baseline 

Late Peaks 

Gas Range 

The method blank associated with this sample contains 10.9 mg/I of this analyte. 

Analyte DETECTED 

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

Not Reported 

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis 

Recovery 

Relative Percent Difference 

This sample was analyzed by Great Lakes Analytical in Buffalo Grove, Illinois, WDNR certification# 999917160. 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

UV'YlatorxitcrJJLol/) 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager Page 21 of 21 
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September 14, 2000 

John Zajakowski 
Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

RE: 980273 

Dear John Zajakowski 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

SEP 1 8 2000 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on August 31, 2000. If you have 
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

~(~0 
Andrea Stathas 
Project Manager 



Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Sample Description 

MW-! 

MW-2 

MW-3 

MW-4 

MW-5 

Decon 

Trip Blank 

MW-50 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: 980273 
Project Number: 980273 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 8/29/00 
Received: 8/31/00 
Reported: 9/14/00 13:15 

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES: 

Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled 

W008194-01 Water 8/29/00 

W008194-02 Water 8/29/00 

W008194-03 Water 8/29/00 

W008194-04 Water 8/29/00 

W008194-05 Water 8/29/00 

W008194-06 Water 8/29/00 

W008!94-07 Water 8/29/00 

W008194-08 Water 8/29/00 

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. 
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. 

Page I of 13 



Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

MW-1 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

MW-2 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

MW-3 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

MW-4 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

~ 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

Decon 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

Trip Blank 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

MW-50 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Anorea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: 980273 
Project Number: 980273 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 8/29/00 
Received: 8/31/00 
Reported: 9/14/00 13:15 

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) by WDNR GRO 
Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Specific Reporting 
Number Prepared Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes* 

W008194-01 Water 
0090016 9/6/00 9/8/00 WDNRGRO 50.0 ND ug/1 

W008194-02 Water 
0090016 9/6/00 9/8/00 WDNRGRO 50.0 530 ug/1 Tl3,T4 

W008194-03 Water 
0090016 9/6/00 9/8/00 WDNRGRO 50.0 ND ug/1 

W008194-04 Water 
0090016 9/6/00 9/8/00 WDNRGRO 50.0 342 ug/1 T7 

W008194-05 Water G12 
0090016 9/6/00 9/8/00 WDNRGRO 5000 82200 ug/1 Tl4,T4 

W008194-06 Water 
0090016 9/6/00 9/7/00 WDNRGRO 50.0 ND ug/1 

W008194-07 Water 
0090016 9/6/00 9/7/00 WDNRGRO 50.0 ND ug/1 

W008194-08 Water G12 
0090016 9/6/00 9/8/00 WDNRGRO 2500 72100 ug/1 Tl4,T4 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 

Page 2 of 13 
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Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: 980273 
Project Number: 980273 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 8/29/00 
Received: 8/31/00 
Reported: 9/14/00 13: 15 

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOC) by Method 8021B 
Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Analyte Number Prepared Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes* 

MW-1 W008194-01 Water 
Benzene 0090016 9/6/00 9/8/00 0.500 ND ug/1 
Ethyl benzene 5.00 ND 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.500 ND 
Naphthalene 8.00 ND 
Toluene 5.00 ND 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
Total Xylenes 5.00 ND 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 96.5 % 

MW-2 W008194-02 Water 
Benzene 0090016 9/6/00 9/8/00 0.500 161 ug/1 
Ethylbenzene 5.00 9.83 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.500 3.55 
Naphthalene 8.00 ND 
Toluene 5.00 77.8 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 8.30 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 5.71 
Total Xylenes 5.00 73.6 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 94.5 % 

MW-3 W008194-03 Water 
Benzene 0090016 9/6/00 9/8/00 0.500 ND ug/1 
Ethyl benzene 5.00 ND 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.500 ND 
Naphthalene 8.00 ND 
Toluene 5.00 ND 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
Total Xylenes 5.00 ND 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 92.5 % 

MW-4 W008194-04 Water 
Benzene 0090016 9/6/00 9/8/00 0.500 8.64 ug/1 
Ethylbenzene 5.00 9.57 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.500 2.60 
Naphthalene 8.00 14.0 
Toluene 5.00 ND 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 

CwwMta ~2 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager Page 3 of 13 
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Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: 980273 
Project Number: 980273 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 8/29/00 
Received: 8/31/00 
Reported: 9/14/00 13:15 

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOC) by Method 8021B 
Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Anal te Number Prepared Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes* 

MW-4 {continued} W008194-04 Water 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0090016 9/6/00 9/8/00 5.00 9.41 ug/1 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 17.5 
Total Xylenes 5.00 32.2 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 99.0 % 

MW-5 W008194-05 Water G12 
Benzene 0090016 9/6/00 9/8/00 50.0 2840 ug/1 
Ethyl benzene 500 3060 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50.0 231 
Naphthalene 800 1120 
Toluene 2500 28100 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 500 2740 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 500 4000 
Total Xylenes 500 17800 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 JOI % 

Decon W008194-06 Water 
Benzene 0090016 9/6/00 9/7/00 0.500 ND ug/1 
Ethyl benzene 5.00 ND 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.500 ND 
Toluene 5.00 ND 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
Total Xylenes 5.00 ND 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 91.0 % 

Trip Blank W008194-07 Water 
Benzene 0090016 9/6/00 917100 0.500 ND ug/1 
Ethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.500 ND 
Naphthalene 8.00 ND 
Toluene 5.00 ND 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5.00 ND 
Total Xylenes 5.00 ND 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 93.5 % 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

140 East Ryan Road 

Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: 980273 
Project Number: 980273 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 

(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 8/29/00 
Received: 8/31/00 
Reported: 9/14/00 13: 15 

Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOC) by Method 8021B 
Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Analyte Number Prepared Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes* 

MW-50 W008194-08 Water !ill 
Benzene 0090016 9/6/00 9/8/00 25.0 2780 ug/1 
Ethylbenzene 250 2980 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 25.0 235 
Naphthalene 400 843 
Toluene 2500 27500 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 250 2600 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 250 770 
Total Xylenes 250 17000 
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0-120 108 % 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 

Andrea Stathas, Project Manager Page 5 of 13 
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Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Anal le 

MW-1 
Iron 
Manganese 

MW-3 
Iron 
Manganese 

MW-5 
Iron 
Manganese 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Ovna¼lil ~~ 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: 980273 
Project Number: 980273 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 8/29/00 
Received: 8/31/00 
Reported: 9/14/00 13:15 

Dissolved Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Batch Date Date Specific Reporting 
Number Prepared Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes* 

W008194-01 Water ! 
0090188 9/12/00 9/12/00 EPA 6010B 0.100 ND mg/I 

EPA 6010B 0.0500 0.471 

W008194-03 Water ! 
0090188 9/12/00 9/12/00 EPA 6010B 0.100 1.14 mg/I 

EPA 6010B 0.0500 0.323 

W008194-05 Water ! 
0090188 9/12/00 9/12/00 EPA 6010B 0.100 2.48 mg/I 

EPA 6010B 0.0500 2.91 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 

Page 6 of 13 



~r~w,1 GREAT 
~-1 LAKES 
... ANALYTICAL 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

MW-1 
Alkalinity as CaCO3 
Nitrate/Nitrite-Nitrogen 

MW-3 
Alkalinity as CaCO3 
Nitrate/Nitrite-Nitrogen 

MW-5 
Alkalinity as CaCO3 
Nitrate/Nitrite-Nitrogen 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: 980273 
Project Number: 980273 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

General Chemistry 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Batch Date Date Specific 
Number Prepared Analyzed Method 

W008194-01 
0090203 9/13/00 9/13/00 EPA 310.l 
0090143 9/11/00 9/11/00 EPA 353.2 

W008194-03 
0090203 9/13/00 9/13/00 EPA 310.l 
0090143 9/11/00 9/11/00 EPA 353.2 

W008194-05 
0090203 9/13/00 9/13/00 EPA 310.1 
0090143 9/11/00 9/11/00 EPA 353.2 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 8/29/00 
Received: 8/31/00 
Reported: 9/14/00 13: 15 

Reporting 
Limit Result Units Notes* 

Water ! 
10.0 168 mg/I 

0.0500 2.28 

Water ! 
10.0 72.0 mg/I 

0.0500 1.85 

Water ! 
10.0 148 rng/1 

0.0500 0.0540 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

# Note 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: 980273 
Project Number: 980273 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Notes and Definitions 

012 

Tl3 

Tl4 

T4 

TI 

DET 

ND 

NR 

dry 

The reporting limit of this sample/analyte is elevated due to sample matrix and/or other effects. 

Recov. 

RPD 

Several Large Peaks 

Single Large Peak 

Gas Range 

Late Gas Range 

Analyte DETECTED 

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

Not Reported 

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis 

Recovery 

Relative Percent Difference 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 8/29/00 
Received: 8/31/00 
Reported: 9/14/0013:15 

This sample was analyzed by Great Lakes Analytical in Buffalo Grove, Illinois, WDNR certification# 999917160. 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

lbwA 1 l &cctho~/, 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager Page 13 of 13 
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July 26, 2000 

John Zajakowski 
Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

RE: Semanko Property 

Dear John Zajakowski 

JUL 3 1 2000 
140 East Ryan Road Email: info@glalabs.com 

Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 (414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 11, 2000. If you have any 
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Andrea Stathas 
Project Manager 

WDNR Cert# 341000330 



Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Sample Description 

GP-1 

GP-3 

GP-4 

GP-5 

GP-6 

Field Blank 

Trip Blank 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/11/00 
Reported: 7/26/00 12:03 

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES: 

Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled 

W007045-0l Water 7/6/00 

W007045-02 Water 7/6/00 

W007045-03 Water 7/6/00 

W007045-04 Water 7/6/00 

W007045-05 Water 7/6/00 

W007045-06 Water 7/6/00 

W007045-07 Water 7/6/00 

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. 
This analylical report must be reproduced in ils enlirety. 

Page I of 24 



Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

GP-1 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

GP-3 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

GP-4 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

GP-5 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

GP-6 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

Field Blank 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

Trip Blank 
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

{}J~illOc ~ 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/11/00 
Reported: 7/26/00 12:03 

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) by WDNR GRO 
Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Specific Reporting 
Number Prepared Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes* 

W007045-01 Water !ill 
0070041 7/13/00 7/14/00 WDNRGRO 5000 86800 ug/1 Tl,T4 

W007045-02 Water 
0070041 7/13/00 7/13/00 WDNRGRO 50.0 ND ug/1 

W007045-03 Water 
0070041 7/13/00 7/13/00 WDNRGRO 50.0 660 ug/1 T4 

W007045-04 Water 
0070041 7/13/00 7/13/00 WDNRGRO 50.0 ND ug/1 

W007045-0S Water 
0070041 7/13/00 7/14/00 WDNRGRO 50.0 ND ug/1 

W007045-06 Water 
0070041 7/13/00 7/13/00 WDNRGRO 50.0 ND ug/1 

W007045-07 Water 
0070041 7/13/00 7/13/00 WDNRGRO 50.0 ND ug/1 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 

Page 2 of 24 



Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

GP-1 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butyl benzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Dibromochloromethane 
l ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
l, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
l, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
I, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

fl!ddA.ca ~12 
ndrea Stathas, Profect Manager 

Email: info@glalabs.com 140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 (414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Batch 
Number 

Date 
Prepared 

0070343 7/18/00 

Date 
Analyzed 

Surrogate 
Limits 

W007045-0l 
7/18/00 

Reporting 
Limit 

400 
50.0 
5.00 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
5.00 
50.0 
50.0 
1.40 
6.00 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
3.90 
3.80 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
5.00 
5.00 
50.0 
50.0 
5.00 
50.0 
50.0 
50.0 
4000 

100 
50.0 
50.0 
5.30 
5.00 

6400 
50.0 
3.50 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/11/00 
Reported: 7/26/00 12:03 

Result 

5820 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

4960 
ND 
107 
ND 

6.77 
ND 

24800 
336 
ND 

Units Notes* 

Water Gl,Gl521 
ug/1 Gl2 

Gl2 

Gl4 

Gl2,Gl3 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

GP-1 {continued} 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
l, l, I-Trichloroethane 
l, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: 4-BFB (ELCD) 
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

WM4ui0 iDh~ 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 

Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 

(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/11/00 
Reported: 7/26/00 12:03 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 

Number Prepared Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes* 

W007045-01 Water Glpl52l 
0070343 7/18/00 7/18/00 5.00 ND ug/1 

4000 47900 E,Gl2 
100 ND 
100 ND 

50.0 ND 
1.60 ND 
5.00 ND 

50.0 ND 
4000 45800 E,Gl2 
4000 15200 Gl2 
l.70 ND 

4000 31200 Gl2,Gl4 
14.4-252 NR % 

46.1-177 NR 05 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

GP-3 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Dibromochloromethane 
l ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
1, l ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

Email: info@glalabs.com 140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 (414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Batch 
Number 

Date 
Prepared 

0070343 7/18/00 

Date 
Analyzed 

Surrogate 
Limits 

W007045-02 
7/18/00 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.500 
5.00 

0.500 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
5.00 
5.00 

0.140 
0.600 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.390 
0.380 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
0.500 

5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
10.0 
5.00 
5.00 

0.530 
0.500 

8.00 
5.00 

0.350 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/11/00 
Reported: 7/26/00 12:03 

Result Units Notes* 

Water Gl1G15 1l 
7.02 ugn Gl3 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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~.,GREAT f 1 LAKES J. ANALYTICAL 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

GP-3 {continued} 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
l, l, I-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: 4-BFB (ELCD) 
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

/JawMgac\~ 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/11/00 
Reported: 7/26/00 12:03 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Number Prepared Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes* 

W007045-02 Water Gl 2GlS2l 
0070343 7/18/00 7/18/00 0.500 ND ug/1 

5.00 ND 
10.0 ND 
10.0 ND 
5.00 ND 

0.160 ND 
0.500 ND 

5.00 ND 
5.00 ND 
5.00 ND 

0.170 ND 
5.00 ND 

14.4-252 NR % 
46.1-177 167 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

~ 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
l ,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
l ,2-Dichloroethane 
l, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans- l ,2-Dichloroethene 
l ,2-Dichloropropane 
l ,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

Email: info@glalabs.com 140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 (414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Batch 
Number 

Date 
Pre ared 

0070343 7/18/00 

Date 
Analyzed 

Surrogate 
Limits 

W007045-03 
7/19/00 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.500 
5.00 

0.500 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
5.00 
5.00 

0.140 
0.600 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.390 
0.380 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
0.500 

5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
10.0 
5.00 
5.00 

0.530 
0.500 

8.00 
5.00 

0.350 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/11/00 
Reported: 7/26/00 12:03 

Result Units Notes* 

Water Gl,Gl511 
661 ug/1 E,Gl3 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

79.0 -E 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

19.8 Gl3 
6.56 
ND 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

GP-4 {continued} 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
l, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
l, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: 4-BFB (ELCD) 
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

!JtndUa~ 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/11/00 
Reported: 7/26/00 12:03 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Number Prepared Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes* 

W007045-03 Water Gl2G152l 
0070343 7/18/00 7/19/00 0.500 ND ug/1 

5.00 1020 E,Gl3 
10.0 ND 
10.0 ND 
5.00 ND 

0.160 ND 
0.500 ND 

5.00 ND 
5.00 50.9 E,Gl3 
5.00 12.8 Gl3 

0.170 ND 
5.00 400 E,Gl3 

14.4-252 NR % 05 
46.1-177 180 05 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definition~. 
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Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

GP-5 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Dibromochloromethane 
l ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
l, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

/)na~t~ (/))~) 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

Email: info@glalabs.com 140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 (414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Batch 
Number 

Date 
Prepared 

0070343 7/18/00 

Date 
Analyzed 

Surrogate 
Limits 

W007045-04 
7/19/00 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.500 
5.00 

0.500 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
5.00 
5.00 

0.140 
0.600 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.390 
0.380 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
0.500 

5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
10.0 
5.00 
5.00 

0.530 
0.500 

8.00 
5.00 

0.350 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/11/00 
Reported: 7/26/00 12:03 

Result Units Notes* 

Water Gl1GlS1l 
ND ug/1 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

GP-5 (continued} 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
I, 1, I-Trichloroethane 
I, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethy !benzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: 4-BFB (ELCD) 
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PJD) 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Uf/neiA_eb- Jk~ 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/11/00 
Reported: 7/26/00 12:03 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 

Number Prepared Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes* 

W007045-04 Water Gl2GIS2l 
0070343 7/18/00 7/19/00 0.500 ND ug/1 

5.00 ND 
10.0 ND 
10.0 ND 
5.00 ND 

0.160 ND 
0.500 ND 

5.00 ND 
5.00 ND 
5.00 ND 

0.170 ND 

5.00 ND 
14.4-252 NR % 

46.1-177 138 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

GP-6 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Dibromochloromethane 
l ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
l, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
l ,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
l, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

Email: info@glalabs.com 140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 (414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Batch 
Number 

Date 
Prepared 

0070343 7/18/00 

Date 
Analyzed 

Surrogate 
Limits 

W007045-05 
7/19/00 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.500 
5.00 

0.500 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
5.00 
5.00 

0.140 
0.600 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.390 
0.380 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
0.500 

5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
10.0 
5.00 
5.00 

0.530 
0.500 

8.00 
5.00 

0.350 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/11/00 
Reported: 7/26/00 12:03 

Result Units Notes* 

~ Gl 1Gl51l 
ND ug/1 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Anal te 

GP-6 {continued} 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
l, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
l, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: 4-BFB (ELCD) 
Surrogate: 4-BFB (P!D) 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Mea ~ 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/11/00 
Reported: 7/26/00 12:03 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Number Prepared Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes* 

W007045-05 Water Gl1GlS1l 
0070343 7/18/00 7/19/00 0.500 ND ug/1 

5.00 ND 
10.0 ND 
10.0 ND 
5.00 ND 

0.160 ND 
0.500 ND 

5.00 ND 
5.00 ND 
5.00 ND 

0.170 ND 
5.00 ND 

14.4-252 NR % 

46.1-177 141 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

Field Blank 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Dibromochloromethane 
l ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
l, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

/lJ2t1i{_CL ~· 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

Email: info@glalabs.com 140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 (414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Batch 
Number 

Date 
Prepared 

0070343 7/18/00 

Date 
Analyzed 

Surrogate 
Limits 

W007045-06 
7/19/00 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.500 
5.00 

0.500 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
5.00 
5.00 

0.140 
0.600 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.390 
0.380 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
0.500 

5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
10.0 
5.00 
5.00 

0.530 
0.500 

8.00 
5.00 

0.350 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/11/00 
Reported: 7/26/00 12:03 

Result Units Notes* 

Water Gl1GlS1l 
ND ug/1 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Anal te 

Field Blank {continued} 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: 4-BFB (ELCD) 
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

/)nduo'-J J-?~ 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/11/00 
Reported: 7/26/00 12:03 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 

Number Prepared Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes* 

W007045-06 Water Gl1GlS1l 
0070343 7/18/00 7/19/00 0.500 ND ug/l 

5.00 ND 
10.0 ND 
10.0 ND 
5.00 ND 

0.160 ND 

0.500 ND 
5.00 ND 

5.00 ND 

5.00 ND 
0.170 ND 

5.00 ND 
14.4-252 NR % 

46.1-177 140 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

Trip Blank 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Dibromochloromethane 
l ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Email: info@glalabs.com 140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 (414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Batch 
Number 

Date 
Prepared 

0070343 7/18/00 

Date 
Analyzed 

Surrogate 
Limits 

W007045-07 
7/19/00 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.500 
5.00 

0.500 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
5.00 
5.00 

0.140 
0.600 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.390 
0.380 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
0.500 

5.00 
5.00 

0.500 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
5.00 
10.0 
5.00 
5.00 

0.530 
0.500 

8.00 
5.00 

0.350 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/11/00 
Reported: 7/26/00 12:03 

Result Units Notes* 

~ Gl 2G15 2l 
ND ug/1 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Analyte 

TriI! Blank (continued} 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, I-Trichloroethane 
l, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
l ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: 4-BFB (ELCD) 
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PJD) 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

!kvitOL ~ 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/11/00 
Reported: 7 /26/00 12:03 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Number Prepared Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes* 

W007045-07 Water GliGlSll 
0070343 7/18/00 7/19/00 0.500 ND ug/1 

5.00 ND 
10.0 ND 
10.0 ND 
5.00 ND 

0.160 ND 
0.500 ND 

5.00 ND 
5.00 ND 
5.00 ND 

0.170 ND 
5.00 ND 

14.4-252 NR % 05 
46.1-177 153 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Envirogen - Mosinee 
850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Project: Semanko Property 
Project Number: 980273/050 

Project Manager: John Zajakowski 

Sampled: 7/6/00 
Received: 7/11/00 
Reported: 7/26/00 12:03 

# 

E 

GI 

Gl2 

Gl3 

Gl4 

015 

05 

Tl 

T4 

DET 

ND 

NR 

dry 

Recov. 

RPD 

Notes and Definitions 

Note 

This result is estimated. The analysis gave a final result that is above the calibration range. 

The recovery of one or more analytes in the matrix QC (MS/MSD) associated with this sample is above the laboratory's established 
acceptance criteria. Refer to the included QC reports for more detail. 

The reporting limit of this sample/analyte is elevated due to sample matrix and/or other effects. 

The recovery of this analyte in the check standard is below the method specified acceptance criteria. 

The recovery of this analyte in the check standard is above the method specified acceptance criteria. 

The relative percent difference (RPD) of one or more analytes in the matrix QC (MS/MSD) associated with this sample is above the 
laboratory's established acceptance limits. Refer to the included QC reports for more detail. 

The recovery for this analyte is above the laboratory's established acceptance criteria. 

Gas Pattern 

Gas Range 

Analyte DETECTED 

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

Not Reported 

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis 

Recovery 

Relative Percent Difference 

This sample was analyzed by Great Lakes Analytical in Buffalo Grove, Illinois, WDNR certification# 999917160. 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

f1n1tU& -~ 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager Page 24 of 24 
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-
State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

August 2, 2000 

Ms. Violetta Semanko 
407 East MD Street 
Cadott, WI 54727 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Scott A. Humrickhouse, Regional Director 

RECEIVED 

,JU L 1 6 200f 

ERS DIVISION 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box 4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

Telephone 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076 
TDD 715-839-2786 

Site ID #: 03-09-099703 
Chippewa County 

SUBJECT: Change in Project Manager for the Violetta Semanko Residence, 407 
East MD Street, Cadott, WI 

Dear Ms. Semanko: 

Due to a recent reallocation of workload, Patrick Collins will now be responsible for the 
direct oversight of the above-referenced leaking underground storage tank site. Effective 
immediately, all correspondence, reports and submittals concerning the above site should 
be sent to the following address: 

Mr. Patrick Collins 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
990 Hillcrest, Suite 104 
Baldwin, WI 54002 

Unless otherwise requested, only one copy of all submittals is needed. If you have any 
questions or comments, please refer them to Mr. Collins at (715) 684-2914, Ext. 117. 

Sincerely, 

~/4 
John R. Grump 
Hydrogeologist 

c: Victoria Loveland - Envirogen 
File 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

Recycled 
Paper 



0ENVIROGEN 

June 21, 2000 

Mr. John Grump 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

P.O. Box 4001 

Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

RECEIVED 

'JU l 1 6 2001 

ERS DIVISION 

850 Hwy 153, Suite F 
Mosinee, WI 54455 

Tel : 7 15/693-1750 
Fax: 7 15/693-1766 
www.envirogen .com 

RF.CE1VEt) 

: UN 2 2 2000 

D1 "n-"VCti 

Re: Site Investigation Work Plan for the Semanko Property Site, Cadott, Wisconsin 

Envirogen Project Number: 980273 

WDNR ID Number: 03-09-099703 

PECFA Claim Number: 54727-9359-07 

Dear Mr. Grump: 

Pursuant to our telephone conversation, and those you have had with Mr. Gerald Johnson, Envirogen, Inc. 

(Envirogen) is submitting this Site Investigation Work Plan to complete a limited site investigation at the 

Semanko Prope1iy, located at 40? East MD Street in Cadott, Wisconsin. The site is located in the 

NWl/4, NWl/4, Sec. 5, T28N, R6W, Chippewa County, as illustrated in Figure 1. 

One 300-gallon underground storage tank (UST) was utilized on-site for the storage and distribution/resale 

of unleaded gasoline. The installation date of the tank is unknown; however, it was removed from the site 

on April 10, 1996. Soil contamination was observed during tank removal activities, but no samples were 

taken to confirm contamination existed. Therefore, a site investigation is required to be performed at the 

Semanko Property. Envirogen was contracted to perform a site investigation, and a site walk-over was 

performed on June 4, 2000. Overhead and underground utilities were observed, potential soil boring 

locations were noted, and a site map was generated. 

Envirogen is proposing to install five Geo probe borings in the area of the former UST. One will be placed 

in the former UST basin and the remaining four will swrnund the basin. Figure 2 illustrates the proposed 

boring locations. If additional borings are needed, they will be advanced outward in a radial direction from 

the former UST, in areas acce~sible with the Geoprobe rig. 

' ' 

Soil samples will be collected from each boring to define the lateral and vertical extent of contamination. 

Borings will be advanced to an approximate depth of20 feet below land surface or depth to groundwater. 

Select samples will be submitted to a state-certified laboratory for analysis of petroleum volatile organic 

Cost effective leadership for a c/eane1cf\il¥iJPdU{lfmf_95_99\1998\980273\reports\siwp.wpd 



Mr. Grump 
June 21, 2000 Page 2 0ENVIROGEN 

compounds and gasoline range organics (GRO). If groundwater is encountered, groundwater samples will 

be collected and submitted to a state-certified laboratory for analysis of volatile organic compounds and 

GRO. If, upon review of the groundwater analytical results, site conditions warrant installation of 

groundwater monitoring wells, Envirogen will obtain bids from contractors and, at a later date, install the 

necessary wells for definition of potential groundwater contamination. Once all the necessary data have 

been obtained and reviewed, Envirogen will provide recommendations for future work at the site, if 

necessary, or recommend case closure. 

Envirogen is cunently obtaining bids to perform the Geoprobe investigation. Once the bids are received, 

the work will be scheduled. Envirogen anticipates the soil borings will be advanced in late June or early 

July 2000. 

If you have any questions regarding the site or require additional information, please do not hesitate to 

contact me at (715) 693-1750. 

Sincerely, 

ENVIROGEN, INC. 

Victoria L. Loveland 

Senior Geological Engineer/Hydrogeologist 

cc(w/enc): Mrs. Violetta Semanko, 407 East MD Street, Cadott, WI 54727 

Q:\Projects\Proj_95 _99\ 1998\980273\reports\siwp. wpd 
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Moyer, Secretary 
Donald R. Winter, District Director 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

April 18, 1996 

Ms. Violetta Semanko 
407 E. MD Street 
Cadott, WI 54727 

RECEIVED 

JU 1 2001 

ERS DIVISION 

Western District Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box 4001 
Eau Claire, WI 54702-4001 
TELEPHONE 715-839-3700 

FAX 715-839-6076/1605 
TTY 715-839-2786 

File Ref: 4440 

03 -of- of11o 3 

SUBJECT: Soil Contamination at the Violetta Semanko Residence 
Located at 407 E. MD Street, Cadott, WI 

Dear Ms. Semanko: 

The Department of Natural Resources has been notified that petroleum 
contamination was discovered during a tank closure site assessment at the above 
location. The purpose of this letter is threefold: 1. to inform you of your legal 
responsibilities under State Law; 2. to inform you of what you must do to 
investigate and clean up the contamination; 3. to provide you with information 
about environmental cleanups, the Department of Natural Resources and the state 
funded cleanup program (PECFA). 

Legal Responsibilities: 

The Hazardous Substances Spills Law, section 144. 76(3), Wisconsin Statute, 
states: 

RESPONSIBILITY. A person who possesses or controls a hazardous 
substance which is discharged or who causes the discharge of a 
hazardous substance shall take the actions necessary to restore the 
environment to the extent practicable and minimize the harmful effects 
from the discharge to the air, lands, or waters of the state. 

Because a hazardous substance is contaminating the soil, and possibly the 
groundwater, you are responsible for restoring the environment. This will include 
investigating the nature and extent of soil and groundwater contamination. Then 
you must clean up the contaminated soils and groundwater . 

. Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service f"f init,1 nn 

Rc:c·ycltd 
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Required Actions: 

Because petroleum contamination may spread in the environment, your quick 
response is important. Quick action may lessen damage to your property and 
reduce your costs of investigating and cleaning up the contamination. It is 
important for you to keep us informed of the actions you plan to take. We have 
established this time frame to help you start and keep the cleanup process moving: 

1. Within 30 days of receiving this letter, you must hire an 
environmental consultant and have them submit written 
verification to this office that they have been hired to 
address this problem. 

2. Within 60 days of receiving this letter, your consultant must 
submit a work plan and timetable for conducting the 
investigation. NR 716, Wisconsin Administrative Code, 
contains these work plan requirements. 

Because of the number of sites which I oversee, I will not be able to review each 
plan and report at every stage in your investigation and cleanup. You still need to 
conduct the investigation and cleanup in a timely fashion. Your consultant can 
provide you with guidance on how to meet Wisconsin's cleanup requirements. 

The Cleanup Process, the DNR, and PECFA: 

The DNA regulates the cleanup of petroleum contamination. Before your site can 
be cleaned up, an investigation must first be conducted to characterize the 
contamination and determine its extent. This is called the "site investigation." 
The next steps are cleanup design and the actual cleanup, which is sometimes 
referred to as "remediation" or "remedial action." 

The Department of Industry, Labor, and Human Relations (DILHR) administers the 
Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund (PECFA). This fund may reimburse you for 
eligible costs associated with the remedial investigation and cleanup. Please 
contact DILHR at (608) 267-3753 for current information about this program and 
whether your facility is eligible for reimbursements. 

A handout on how to choose an environmental consultant is enclosed. The PECFA 
program now requires that you solicit and review at least three proposals from 
different consultants before you choose the one that best fits your needs. The 
consultant you choose must be registered with DILHR. Please call DILHR at 
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(608) 266-2424 with questions on PECFA-registered consultants. Please give a 
copy of this letter to the consultants you contact. 

2 

Section 144. 765, Wisconsin Statutes, establishes the Contaminated Lands 
Recycling Program. If you are interested in obtaining the protection of limited 
liability under s. 144. 765, Stats., please contact Mark Giesfeldt at (608) 267-7562 
or Darsi Foss at (608) 267-6713 in the Department of Natural Resources' Madison 
office for more information. The liability exemption under s. 144. 765, Stats., is 
available to persons who meet the definition of "purchaser" in s. 144. 765( 1 )(c) 
and receive Department approval for the response actions taken at the property 
undergoing cleanup. The Department will determine eligibility for this program on a 
case-by-case basis, prior to the "purchaser" developing a scope of work for 
conducting a ch. NR 716 site investigation at the property. 

If you have any questions about this letter or your responsibilities, please call me at 
(715) 839-3775. Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

(}j,,~/~7 
?John R. Grump 

Hyd rogeolog ist 

Enclosure 

JRG/ah 

c: Bill Evans - WO 
John Paddock - WO 
Darrell Christy - DILHR 
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Activity Number: 03-09-099703 

Activity Type: LUST 

Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment 
Activity Detail Report - Case Tracking 

VPLE·. □ G p en rop: 0 

Activity Name: SEMANKO VIOLETT A RESIDENCE 

Region: West Central Region 

Location Name: SEMANKO, VIOLETTA 

Location Aclcll'Css: 407 E MD STREET 

Municipality: CADOTT 

Legal Description: None Found 

Latitude: None Found 

Longitude: None Found 

Co-Contamination: 
□ Transferred DCom: 

Tracked by DCom: 

Who: 

Contact Type: RESPONSIBLE PARTY 

Name: VIOLETTA SEMANKO 

Title: 

Company: 

Address: 407 E MD ST 
CADOTT, WI 54727 

Impacts: 
Soil Contamination 

Risk: 
Unknown Risk Assigned: 12/01/1999 

Substances: 

Unleaded Gas 

Actions: 

Notification 

2 RP Letter Sent 

County: Chippewa FID: 609111580 

EPA ID: 

□ 
□ 

Pecfa Eligible: 

Pecfa 80k: 

Pecfa SOkFailure: 

□ 
□ 
□ 

Start Date: 04/10/1996 

Project Manager: JOHN GRUMP 

Priority: Unknown 

Score: 

LUST Trust Eligible: FEDERAL 

Phone: (715) 289-4612 

Fax: 

Ext: 

E-Mail: 

Comment: ONE 300 GAL 

04/10/1996 

04/18/1996 

JUL 1 6 2001 

DJVISION 

Encl Date: OPEN 
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UIDNumber: . FIDNumber: t,o 1 /l!S-StJ PMNNumber: 

Address: 

Priority Screening 
1 = High 
2 = Medium 

~ 3 = Low 
_L 4 = Unknown 

'41/e,l,p 

Initial Contact Date: 

Date RPLetter Sent: 

Date Closure Approved: 

O'-f 1 !..!}_/ 7 i 
6't 1 ~ Cjf­

__j __j_ 

Score:--Init:-- Date: __J __J_ 

Case Status 

(F) Free Product Removal 
- (E) RP Emergency Response 
- (R) L TF Emergency Response = (L) Long Tenn Monitoring 

Responsible Party 

ContactPerson: If io /etf 1J... S Gr!) a..n ~o 
Company Name: Re.5id ~ e e, 

Address: ~ E , MD St-tee,-f-
~:tJ, WJ: .S 'f:ZJ.7 

Phone Number: < 1J 5 > .:2l>Cf - Jl-l,. I ;)... 

Start Date 

___J__j_ 

__j__j_ 

__j__j_ 

__j__j_ 

Impacts 

End Date 

__j__j _ 

__j__j_ 

__j__j_ 

__j__j_ 

Enter "P" for potential and "K" for known 

(1) Fire/Explosion Threat 

(2) Contaminated Private Well(s) 

(3) Contaminated Public Well 

P (4) Groundwater Contamination 

_j{ (5) Soil Contamination 

-- # of Wells 

(6) Other: -------------
( 7) Surface Water Impacts 

(9) Floating Product 



REMARKS: 




